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James Fitch, Esq.
Page 4
January 25, 2006 RE: HUNTER, JERICE Y.

were inflicted upon her during her own childhood. In this case the situation appears to clearly be the
latter.

At some juncture Ms. Hunter will need a spectrum of psychological treatment services. She will need
psychotherapy to help her to come to terms with her intense hatred of her mother. She will need to
acquire some anger management tools in general. She will need a series of parenting classes to help
her acquire more healthy and productive methods for disciplining and for caring for her children

Thank you for the opportunity to examine and to advise in this case, and please do not hesitate to
contact me in the event there are any additional questions. ‘
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was about 2 months away from delivering a baby. She has most recently worked for a local grocery
store as a clerk and stocker, however in July 2005 she sustained a work-related injury to her knee and
has been off on a Workers Compensation disability, Following her arrest on the current matter the
defendant was in custody at the Fairfield jail for about two months before she baited out on December
22, 2005. She told me she was shocked to recently learn that her husband (and co-defendant) is a
registered sex offender. She told me she has no plans to ever reunite with her husband.

A ION

The mental status exam revealed a tearful and dysphoric 32-year-old woman who was alert, lucid, well
oriented, logical, and coherent in all her utterances. No signs of significant impairment were noted in
her level of consciousness, attention span, concentration, capacity for abstract thought, overall
memory functioning, or intelligence. There were no signs to indicate a psychotic process, thought
disorder, major affective disorder, or signs suggestive of organic brain dysfunctioning. The defendant
is in the midst of a situational or acute stress disorder, with disturbances of both mood and anxiety.
The personal and social history was not consistent with someone with criminal and/or antisocial
attitudes or personality traits. There is a deeply-imbedded rage in this person which is primarily
directed at the mother,

The diagnostic findings on Axis Iinclude Adjustment disorder with mixed anxiety and depressed mood

(309.28 DSM-IV) and Cannabis dependence disorder in early full remission by defendant’s report
(304.30 DSM-1V).

Y CONCLUSIONS

Jerice Yaton Hunter is a 32-year-old woman who finds herself accused of torturing her 7-year-old
daughter, and of causing corporal injuries to three of her other children. At the request of defense
counsel Ms. Hunter was examined at my office on January 18, 2006 in an effort to identify the relevant
psychological issues, if any.

The defendant has admitted that her punitive actions toward the 7-year-old daughter were excessive
and wrongful. She was/is clearly caught up in the so-called “cycle of abuse”, and she was rape::aﬁng
with her own child what she had been repeatedly subjected to by her mother when she was a ch:_ld. I‘n
part, the daughter became the focus of the anger and hatred that resides in the defendant which is
directed primarily at the mother.

As I understand it, the crime of torture requires the specific intent to express cruelty, and to cause
extreme pain and suffering in the victim. The mental state of the perpetrator would thci_'efore seem to
be very important. For example, whether the act was carried out il:i a cool and calculat_mg manner by
a person seeking a specific outcome or result, and who is not in an extreme 'emot.:onal state, or
whether the act was carried out by someone full of anger and rage who is repeating violent acts that
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The defendant takes issue with the validity of the allegations regarding the 14-year-old boy, the 9-
year-old girl, and the 3-year-old daughter. She also states that she did not, in her view, torture her
7-year-old daughter. She did admit that she was guilty “of whipping my (7-year-old) daughter too
much for her stealing... I was told she was bleeding from the marks from the extension cord... That’s
how I was raised by my mother (Ms. Shirley Johnson) and she did the same thing to me...” The
defendant wept during this disclosure, and it was clear that she understood she had behaved
- wrongfully just as her mother had wrongfully behaved toward her during her formative and childhood
years. Ms. Hunter continued to elaborate: “I whipped my daughter like she whipped me, but I do
want to say to you that I don’t want my daughter to feel toward me like I feel toward my mother, I
hate her guts. She’s evil. She’s one of those people who should never have had children... She’s a
good actress, too.” In regards to the allegations regarding her other children, Ms, Hunter remarked:
“There are a lot of lies being told by my kids, by CPS, and by my mother...”

At the present time the defendant is living by herselfin Vallejo. She states her only prior contact with
the criminal justice system occurred in Alameda County in 1995 when an assault charge against her
was dismissed. She states she was helping to defend her sister against an attack of some sort.

The relevant personal and social history is that Ms. Hunter was born in Phoenix, Arizona 32 years
ago, the first of three children born to Shirley Johnson. Her father was employed as a baggage handler
at an airport and her mother is a Registered Nurse who is employed as a “floater” at various local
hospitals. The mother was described as having had a serious problem with crack cocaine, PCP, and
the abuse of various prescribed drugs. Around your clients 6™ year her mother began to physically
beat her. The authorities were aware of this violence and abuse, and the defendant’s two younger
sisters were removed from the home some time later and placed in foster care and in a group home.
The defendant’s parents separated when Ms. Hunter was about 10- or 11-years-old after the father
grew weary of the mother’s violence (“she kept stabbing him™). As the years went by the abuse
intensified. One vivid example was recalled when the mother took a spiked-heel shoe and beat the
defendant about the heatwﬁhiﬂhrmﬂpwaﬂﬂmmmﬁmb}ﬁmmﬂﬁmmw“:
care. Instead “she patched it up herself and had me lie about how I got it”. Ms. Hunter isn’t certain
when she was sexually molested by a maternal uncle, however she wasn’t able to summon the
courage to tell her volatile and abusive mother about it unti! she was 14-years-old. Predictably she
was not believed by the mother. The most recent mother-daughter episode occurred in 2001 when
the mother threw an object at the then 27-year-old defendant and hit her in the head with it. Your
client left home at age 17 after an episode described this way: “She came home on drugs. She was
high. She started beating me. I was pregnant (with her now 14-year-old son) and the father stopped
her from hitting me in the stomach with a broom stick. When he did that she threw me out of the
house.”

Around the defendant’s 18™ year she began smoking marijuana, and over the years she developed a
dependency upon this substance. She states she stopped using “the day after Christmas” because she
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CARLTON W. PURVIANCE, Pu>.
1416 TENNESSEE ST., SUTTE 3A
VALLEJO, CALIFORNIA 945904547
(707) 3526397
FAX (707) 647-1308

January 24, 2006

James Fitch, Esq., Deputy Conflict Defender
Satellite Office

Solano Justice Building

321 Tuolumne Street

Vallejo, CA 94590

RE: HUNTER, JERICE Y.
CASE NO.: VCR180941
PSYCH EXAM: §1017 EvC
APPEARS: 1/30/06in Dept. 17

Dear Mr. Fitch:

At Carol Long’s request I completed a confidential psychological evaluation of Ms, Jerice Hunter.
This examination took place at my office on January 18, 2006 and consisted of a clinical interview,
a review of the pertinent history, and a mental status examination. Prior to seeing the defendant I had
the opportunity to review the police reports, the criminal complaint, and Ms. Long’s correspondence
to me of December 6, 2005 regarding this matter. Ms. Hunter understood the nature and purpose of
the examination, including the confidential aspect, and she was entirely cooperative with the process.

LE HISTOR

As you know this is a 32-year-old woman who, along with her husband/co-defendant, is accused of
torturing her 7-year-old daughter. She is also accused of causing corporal injury to her 14-year-old
son, her 9-year-old daughter, the 7-year-old daughter, and a 3-year-old daughter. I understand that
she is potentially exposed to a life term if convicted of the torture altegation—Fhe cozdefendant is not
the biological father of any of the above victims. However, he is the father of your client’s 11-month-
old daughter.

Ms. Hunter was examined at my office on January 18, 2006. She was calm, cooperative, responsive,
and accessible. She wept silently on a number of occasions, however this did not impede effective
communication with her or impair accessability to her. She appeared to be candid and forthright in
her remarks, and she seemed to believe what she told me represented the truth as she saw it.
|

Ms. Hunter is fully informed as to the nature and purpose of the pending criminal charges, and she
is keenly aware of the peril existing for her if convicted. Moreover she has the capacity or ability to
cooperate with you in a rational manner, and she told me she is looking forward to working with you
in this matter.
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Rule 4.421(b)(1): “The defendant engaged in violent conduct which indicates a danger to

1 society,” The conduct of the defendant certainly was a danger to her children, but not to anyone

else. She was acting not out of malice, but out of misplaced training she had received in her own
childhood, that could be directed only at her own children. No one else is, or was, ever at risk.

Defendant now realizes the wrongfulness of her actions and is determined to see that it never

.- happens again. This should not be considered as a factor in aggravation.

Given that the circumstances in mitigation outweigh the circumstances in aggravation,

i Defendant respectfully submits that the low term is the appropriate term, if a state prison

commitment is made,

Concurrent vs consective
Rule 4.425(a)(1), (2), (3): While the offenses happened at different times, and over a

'\ period of time, the crimes all had the same ongoing objective - to discipline the defendant’s

children. Defendant sought to deter them from conduct, such as stealing, that she saw would lead
to jatl, if it were not stopped. The source of the defendant’s overzealous application of discipline
was her own upbringing, which prepared her badly for her role as a mother. Although the
offenses took place over a period of time, and involved separate incidents, they are all part of a
single, ongoing, period of aberrant behavior.

Defendant respectfully submits that, if a state prison commitment is made, concurrent

sentencing is appropriate, rather than consecutive sentencing.

JAMES FITCH
Deputy Conflict Defender
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Based on the above related facts and factors, the defendant respectfully asks that the court

grant her probation.

i
IF THE COURT DOES NOT GRANT PROBATION, THE LOW TERM IS APPROPRIATE

Circumstances in mitigation

Rule 4.423(a}(3), (4): The crime was committed because of an unusual circumstance,

- namely the defendant’s own upbringing and training, that taught her the behavior at issue. While

~ this is not a defense, Defendant is now fully aware of the wrongfulness of her actions and is

committed to obtaining the necessary counseling, therapy, and treatment to be sure it never
happens again.

Rule 4.423(b)(1): As even probation notes, the defendant has “an insignificant record.”

Rule 4.423(b)(2): The defendant was suffering from a mental condition that significantly
reduces culpability. namely the defendant’s own upbringing and training, that taught her the
behavior at issue. While this is not a defense, Defendant is now fully aware of the wrongfuiness
of her actions and is committed to obtaining the necessary counseling, therapy, and treatment o
be sure it never happens again.

Rule 4.423(b)(3): The defendant acknowledged wrongdoing at an early stage of the
proceedings. She admitted it to the police, and plead before a preliminary hearing took place.

Rule 4.423(b)(6): As conceded by probation, the defendant’s prior performance on
probation was satisfactory,

Circumstances in aggravation (per probation

Rule 4.421(a)(2): “The defendant was armed with and used an extension cord during the

* commission of the erimes.” This is true.

Rule 4.432(a)(3): “The victims were particularly vulnerable.” This is inherent in any and
every felony child abuse charge and therefore should not be considered as a factor in aggravation.

Rule 4.421(a)(4): “The defendant induced her husband to participate.” This is true.
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Rule 4.414(b)(7): Defendant is extremely remorseful. She is devastated by the physical

.and emotional trauma she now realizes she has inflicted on her children. She is determined to

- make sure it does not happen again. She is engaged in group and individual counseling to that

end. Her primary goal is to repair the damage done, to the extent possible, and to see her family

‘reunified.

Rule 4.414(b)(8): Contrary to what probation asserts, there is virtually no likelihood that

the defendant will be a danger to anyone if not imprisoned, and especially not her children. Her

children are currently wards of the court, subject to Welfare and Institutions Code §300

. proceedings. They do not reside with her. Any contact she has with them is closely supervised.

- They will not reside with her without the approval of the family court, and except under such

conditions as that court may impose. With her new awareness of the quality of her actions, the
defendant is committed to making sure that there is no recurrence. She is engaged in group and
individual counseling to make sure of that. She is prepared to engage in any program or therapy
to that end that the court may direct.

Probation, after noting that the defendant has little ¢riminal history, and even that is from

. a long time ago (1995), and after noting that the current offense is “neither more nor less serious

as compared to other instances of the same crime,” and after noting that her single previous
performance on misdemeanor probation was satisfactory, goes on to recommend a state prison
commitment. State prison will remain an option available to the court, should the defendant not
perform on probation. Defendant is committed to obtaining the counseling, treatment, and
therapy she needs to avoid any recurrence of the events that so affected her children, and which
brought her here. Almost certainly she will not receive the sort of counseling she requires in the
state prison system. Any chance the family has of mending itself, and of mending the
psychological damage done, will be obliterated by a state prison commitment. Nobody will be
endangered by placing the defendant on probation. Any interaction between the defendant and

her children will be monitored by CPS and the family court.
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' -Dr. Carleton Purviance). Defendant is extremely remorseful. She cannot discuss what she did
‘without erying. She is committed to making sure that it never happens again and is engaged in

. -parenting classes and individual counseling to that end.

Rule 4.414(b)(1): Defendant is 32 years old Her prior criminal history is minor, as

' probation concedes. This is her first felony conviction.

Rule 4.414(b)(2): Defendant’s prior performance on probation was satisfactory. In other

i words, the defendant can be expected to comply with the terms of probation.

Rule 4.414(b)(3): Defendant is willing to comply with the terms of probation.

| Rule 4.414(b)4): Defendant’s ability to comply with the terms of probation are best
indicated by her ability to do so in the past (see Rule 4.414(b)}(2), above). She has good family
support, and does not abuse alcohol or drugs. She has occasionally smoked marijuana (about 4
times a year), but understands that that must end. She has no problem with that. She has job
skills, and was employed until recently. She is currently on disability as the result of an injury.
Rule 4.414(b)(5): As probation notes, there would be a substantial negative impact upon
the defendant if she were imprisoned. Her only previous incarceration was a 30 day sentence in

1995. She is emotionally and physically fragile. There is an ongoing Weifare and Institutions

- Code §300 case related to the instant situation with the reunification of the defendant and her

. children as its goal. That case is presently on “hold” waiting this court’s decision in this case.

The reunification process would be fatally disrupted by imprisonment in the state prisomn,
preventing any possibility of reunification. Any possibility of mending the damage already done
to this family would be ended. Certainly the defendant’s children will not be any better off should
the defendant be imprisoned. Child Protective Services and the court in the 300 case will closely
monitor, supervise, and contro! any interaction between the defendant and her children.

Rule 4.414(b)(6): There will likely be adverse collateral consequences on the defendant’s
life as a result of the felony conviction, specifically employability. These can only be further

complicated by imprisonment, as opposed to rehabilitation,
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'\ THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE

® ®
FILED

‘?Vanessa Perry, SBN 124489 ~ Clerk of the Superior Court
Solano County Conflict Defender
James F. Fitch SBN 99662 MAY 0 1 2008

Deputy Conflict Defender

321 Tuolumne Street LINDA G. zHgAFT‘
Vallejo, CA 94590 By -

{707) 553-5671 DEFUTY CLERK

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SOLANO

T ) No. VCR1805%41
- OF CALIFORNIA, )
) DEFENDANT’S STATEMENT IN
Plaintiff ) MITIGATION
)
~V§- )
| )
JERICE HUNTER, ) DATE: 5-1-2006
: ) TIME: 8:306am.
Defendant } DEPT: 17
) TRIAL DATE: N/A

Defendant respectfully submits the following statement regarding her sentencing:
1
THE POLICIES EXPRESSED BY RULES OF COURT 4.414 SUPPORT PROBATION
Rule 4.414(a)(1): As conceded by probation, “the instant offense is neither more nor less
s;erious as compared to other instances of the same crime.”

Rule 4.414(a)(7): Defendant's dysfunctional upbringing, particularly as it involved

. parenting skills, is a major contributing factor to the instant situation. (see the attached report by

¥




SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SOLANO

] 600 Union Avenue, Fairficld, California 94533
]

[ |
[ 321 Tuolumne Street, Vallejo, California 94590

X

CERTIFICATE AND AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

Case No.: VCR180941

1, the undersigned, certify under penalty of perjury that I am employed as a judicial
assistant of the above-entitled court and not a party to the within-entitled action; that I served the
attached ORDER FOR PLACEMENT, DELIVERY AND RETURN PURSUANT TG
PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.03 by causing to be placed a true copy thereof in an envelope
which was then sealed and postage fully prepaid on the date shown below: that I am readily
familiar with the business practice for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing
with the United States Postal Service; that this notice will be deposited in the United States
Postal $ervice on the date indicated. Said envelope was addressed to the attorneys for the
parties, or the parties, [ ] as shown thereon [ x ] as shown below:

Terry Ray

Deputy District Attorney
675 Texas Street, Ste. 4500
Fairfield, California 94533
(Via Inter-County Mail)

Jim Fitch

Deputy Conflict Defender
321 Tuolumne Street
Vallejo, California 94590
(Via Inter-County Mail)

Sheriff’s Department (2 copies)
Attn: Receiving Sgt. Rondo Sands
(Via Sheriff’s Court Transport))

Dated: | MAY 2 2 2008 N faw
| JEANETTE DAVIS, Declarant

w
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3) The Shenff of Solano County shall deliver said defendant to the custody of the

Director of Corrections at Chowchilla State Prison.

4) Prior to the expiration of the ninety (90) day period, the Director of Corrections
shall notify the Shenff of Solano County of defendant's availability for return to Solano

County Jail, and without further order of the court, the Sheriff shall return defendant, giving

| notice to the Court of defendant's return.

Dated: May 19, 2006

A

PETER B. FOOR
Judge of the Superior Court
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| JERICE Y. HUNTER,

® e
ED

Clerk of the Supsrior Gourt
MAY 2 2 2006

‘ Gl UTY CLEAK

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SOLANO

DEPARTMENT SEVENTEEN

LR &R

People of the State of California, Case No.: VCR1809%4]

Plaintiff, ORDER FOR PLACEMENT
DELIVERY AND RETURN PURSUANT
vs. TO PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.03

Defendant

The above-named defendant having been duly convicted of a violation of Penal Code

| Section 273d(a) (four counts), and the Court having concluded that a just dispoesition of the

case requires placement in such a diagnostic facility as the Department of Corrections.

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED:

1) That the above-named defendant be placed temporarily in a diagnostic facility
for a period of not to exceed ninety (90) days in accordance with the provisions of Penal
Code Section 1203.03.

2) The Director of the Department of Corrections shall report to the Court his/her

‘diagnosis and recommendations concerning the ahove-named defendant within said ninety

2(90) days.




WUNTER, JERICE YATON

NAME: CASE NO(S): VCR18094]1 YF
1OTHER ORDERS JAIL COMMITMENT / CUSTODY STATUS
O Pay Fine § + Oincl.[0 plus panalty assassment SERVE days / months in jalt. [] Forthwith
[l ray $ . Rastitution Fine per 1202.4 PC plus O Stay to at am / pm
$ (10%) Admin, fee [Jn gy of fine [ in sew of cammunity service
Os.. Security foe per 1485.8(a)(1) FC. = suspended / all susp but
[] SHOW PROCOF OF: Gomafiance wif yacate sppearsnce dats CTE: days + 4019 FC time = Total

3 Fine / fwes, paid in full by )
O hre Comin Serv/Valunteer work by
[J Aestitution paid by '

[] ETA Clearance in by
[l Re~anrall DUI class/BB38/
) win______ days
O Completeby ____ _. ‘Theu [ Prob [J Court

(] Restricted license granted:
[ to, from, during afployment , DUI schaal / program, jafl

[ PROB. VIOLATION PROC. [ PROGRESS REFT.

Deft (7] admits [] aenise, probation violation, based on:

[ new viclation(a} in Case # or

Counse! [] voir dires dafencant | | submitz walver of righis.

[ Court accepts admisdion atter knowing, inteligent waiver of
rights, finding admissitn ta be free & voluntary with adequate
factual bagis, :

[ Peo’s witnesa(es):

[} Dars witnesates):

[ finde deft. in vioiation
[} dismisses thé violation. {7 No action taken.
] ravokes protiation, besed an:

Court

[ Referrad tor [ Supplementat [ Progress
O ;
0 Report to Probation [ today [J by
[ Probation is:
[ continwed [] same terme/conditions [ full force & effect.

Ty T
[ retnatated - SEE FROBATION ORDER FOR
MODIFICATION(S).

rapoft,

{1 terminated es ] successtul [ unsuccessful

[ Pet. granted psr §1203.4 PC [ reduced 1o misd. per §17 PC

[ pet, granted ger 1210.1{d) PC. [ Cana diamlgsed.

[ Any unfulfilled tems in .{ )
trunsferred to Case # .

[ cong [ consae with

Aternative sentencing program [ weommended [ deried
) Work furiough [Clonly  [J recommanded [ denied
[IWorkreleass [Tony  []recommended []denied
OEMR. Clany O recommendad [ denied

1 Report to ["| PROFESSIONAL MONITORING [} 8DF
within ng days
[J BOOK & RELEASE by

{& am — 4 pm. Monday thry Frigay) '

[] Pay jall taes of § per day of custody.

[ Jaii tees waived.
[} Serve 1 day tor each §
[ or pay the fine §__

O AEMANDEL untii next appearance - NQ CITE RELEASE.
7 1275 PC APPLIES
[ No Bait [} Cash onty
o [IPrev. bond applies

of fine unpaid

[ As previously set
Bailsetat §
1 Reduced/increased 1o 6
[ Until picked up by authorities.

7 Allowed phona calts  [] at County expense
[} imited 10 tnin. 8a. [ ] durling normal business hrs
7] Allowed _ [ visit(s) [T contact vigl(s) with;

[ at the Sheriff's discretion
{1 contact vigit ghall fiot dolay defendant's transport to CDC.

[ Release ty PO, for program [ sereening [ placement
() Reter for T180R [ CTs [ report,

RELEASED / CONTINUED

Jos J80R [JBaL [Jpe) [0 PROBATION
[J in custody other case(s) [ INTP ] INTP PENDING
[ RELEASE PENDING OTHER HOLDS

Relpage conditiohs: L1Obey all faws
1 Totatly abstain from the use of [ aicohol [ ilicit drugs.
{1 submit to [ aleohat 3 drug testing [ X's per wk
[[] Search & salzure,
[} Do not entar any public place where the primary item sold

at dispensed is an intoxicating liguor,

[JAttend ___ AA or NA mige. [Tperwk/mo [ 3 in___ days
[T Bring proof to court.

[T bo not drive without & valid driver's Hosnse.

7] Make & keap appointment with attarey / Probation.

] Do not possess any weapong or ammunition.

] No contact [ No uninvited contact with [ Stay away trom

[J Do not harass, annoy, threaten )
] CLETS order signed, fied, taxed. L] Served on dafendant.
{d other:

TO THE SHERIFF: | CERTIFY THE FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE GOPY OF THE JUDGMENT RENDERED ON THIS DATE BY THE

ABOVE-MAMED JUDGE.

LINDA G, ASHCRAFT, CLERK / CEO
DEFENDANY, BEING RELEABED Qi HIS / MER OWN RECOGMIZANGE AGREES THAT:

PR -
BY A T P

1) Dafandant promiass ta’appesr ot ali fimes and pleces, as ordered by any CoUN in which, or any magistrata Datore whom. the charge 's panding; 2) datendant
Promisas 10 Ghéy all reasonable aondiiion imposed by the caurt or magiatrate: 3) defendant promisas not to depart (hie state withau! laave of the caurt: 4) delendant agrees o
wilve sxtradilion f the datancent 1ailg tc appear as requirad and 1a agprshented outslds the Btate of California, 4nd; 8} defendant acknawiedges {aihes has been intormad of the

censsquancas Bnd ponallise applicable to viclation 4t the conditions of releasa.

Datencmnt undarstands that i chaged with 2 misdemaanor of an Infractios and relsased and wiltitly fali to gopear, (8)he [s guilty of & misdemaancr and may be
Punishad by ngt more than SiX (6 mohs in county jall, a ona thousand goilar {$1.000) fine, or both.

Delendant undersiands thit if chargad with a falony and releaned and willialiy talis o appesr. (sjhe s quilty of @ felony and may be punished by not more than thiaa (3)
y#ars in state prison, or ons (1) year i county jell and & 1ing not la exeeed ton thousand dallars {$10.000) of coth.

DEFENDANT,
ADDRESS

DOE: PHONE NO.

———

Witnase Date

Interpreter Date




@ SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SOLANO
Criminal Minute Qrder

PEOFLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA vs

ICE YATO

Detendant prasetit not present
PEOPLE: / : fr

CASE NO (8): e MEL

DATE: [-20D §0
JUDGE/COMM: . ,E) éﬁ'“
REPORTER: H o dqu&

DEFENSE:
Frivate - Q)é
7
INTERPRETER CLERK: ‘g il 1AL *'!j
[ spanish {7)
Court(s)/ Chargesls): ~ 273d (a) ~PC,273d () -PC,273d(a) -PC,273d(a) -PC Dett 1.0, #: ®394833
DO8: 1071371973 D Licenas #: Oah Status: cJ Artest Agency: Y JPD
Booking #: 0%-1 qszo DA, #: vO33478 Citation #: Viglation Date: 04/20/200"
THIS CASE IS Ass@:vep TO JUDGE DEPT FOR ALL PURPOSES

[LJ ARR / FUR. ARR [ ] COUNSEL/PLEA [] POSS DISM
ADMIT/DENY CIREV PROC [ ] PROG RPT
p'runfgqc?[]nmsmma
LA 8 Lrnag

BENCH WARRANT / BAIL ORDERS

[] Agvised pursuant to §887.8 PC.  [] Financial staterant filad.
Deft [ efigible [ inetigible, for count-appointed counsel.

8 /W [T Ordered - Ball ["] NO CITE RELEASE

[ Cash Only [J Na Bail [J Stayad [ Yo issue (] Aemain out

] Oft 1 B8OR Revoked [ DEJ Revokad [ Probatien Raevoked
] Vacated [] Hecailed from [ 5.0. O

Balt ] Forfelted - [ Bond #

Os e B0, ragisteation fee [T ordered [ walved. (O Caah [] In liey of fine
O deciares contliet: reflevd 45 counsal. 1 Notice of bail torleiture stayed 1o
[J Court appoints to reprasent def. [7 Reinstated [ Exonerated [} atter 15 days If no Comp, filad.
% Dett waives counsel. O O 5877(b) PC waiver filed. £ Reassumption of lisbilty filed.

Walves arraignment Walves advice of rights ‘
[ Arraigned [ Advisad ot fights Time % Yoared 8 = O Not Waived
CD] Deft's trueczl-nama B above atated [] ARl L

Handed []atty () deft ] Complaint [} intarmation .

[ Discov. [1 Palice rept [ Transeript [J INTP [ ] PENDING Jury Yrial (] Damanded - Est. tme for trl ey
[ Gourt grants DA's Motlon to Amend to [ Add (] Reduce Ciwsived [ Conflrmed [ Vacated
E}m(a)—GSecﬂdn(s} [ Set or TRIC (or ses beiow) at Dept.

Dett pleads: Dett withdraws previous plea(s) & pleads ;
O Net Guilty L] Not Guiity by Resson of inaarity ] Last date for triat NG Plee date

O Gulity O Nolo Contendars
to [ al count(s) [ count(s)

section(s)
[} Criminal proceedings [) suspended [1 reinstated
[ Dett ordarad to complete D.A, Divaraion.
[J Dett placed on informal Diversion for & months re diamissai,
Pursuantto [ PaovaWagt [1§17 PC [ §H1825PC
CIReswrve right to file deamurrer.

[ Admit 3 Deny, ‘ Prior(s)
[ Admit [T Deny Enthancement{s)
Dt voir dired by L1 Crt | {
_- e

SEE DEFERRED ENTRY OF JUDGMENT ORDEF.

] Court accepts plea and finda [ plea Is free & voluntary

[ inteliigent waiver of rights ia given

[ tactual basis establishied based on [] atipulation
Epmlce rept [ pralim tranacript [ admigsion

[ case [ Gountys)_____. DISMISSED,
on motion of [ DA (] Gourt [ w/ Harvey waiver,
[ Ratorral walved, [0 wi Restitution

Time [[] Waived [} 10/ 60 [] Not Wafvad [_] Fro Rata
g Triat __{1J&5 LiastdaydorPX

| O SEE PROBATION ORDER.
Referred to Probation for report ro: [
[ soR [ cTs [ placement [
[ Dett to report to Prob, [ today [ by
[ Probation Ofticer 10 interview defendant.
[ Gounsal request satting [] §995 [ §1538.5 [ Diacovery
mation.

[ Detensa file motion by .
DA respond by | . Daf. answerby .

(1 SEE PAQE 3 RE:

On Motlon of [J Court [] DA [] Defenss [ Probation,
] CONT. TO AT
DEPT FOR: (Ges below)

[T Based on Nolo plea Gourt finds defendant guifty.

[ Further Arraighment (1 Paych. Report(s)

L30QR/CTS Report {77 M. K. Placement Feport
[ Goungel / Plea M Supplemental Raport

] Stay on Bench Warrant ] Judgmant and Sehitence
[ Setting: [} Sentencing on PV

[ Motigna / Ruling on Mottons [
{7] Change of Plea 7] Placemant Report

[ Possible Dismissal {1 Progress Report  JDEJ
[] Pretrial Contarenca [ TRC [] Admit/ Deny Prob, Viol.
[ re [ ®wese [0 reTs (1 TMC [ Revacation Proceedings
] Court / JURY Tnal - [ Cating [J §1551 PC Proceedings
[ Pretiminary Haarlng - [J Contitmed

[ Long Cause M. C. T VACATE
date [ Fumher Proc, re:
g

dept
0] Formal Asvocstion Hearing. re:

1 Other
] Dafr's appenr witived if

[ MINUTE ORDER (] WAIVER TO PROR. ON
Form #405  Rev 8:05 .

OTHER COURT DATE: AT
DEPT . FOR

Gour (orig.) Daf. j@’z"'“ copy) DLA. Aty Aall ai.(’éuﬁd\' Prob. interp. Acctg. MM, SOR. Faxed ____ -




1. The fagts upon which this change of plea are based ars:
[] those contained In the preliminary transcript.
[ .thoge contained in the police report (# )

stipulated. IO N
% RS G L A WA QQ&A w23 R
| 1.\ Léi

12. ADDITIONAL MATTERS: (e.9., Harvey waiver, 11500 H&S, restitution, 280 PC registration,
1203.4‘;§PG fine)

WA

12,

13. | declare that my attorney has read and explained this document to me, and | hereby freely and
voluntatlly, having fulf knowledge and understanding of the rights that | am giving up and the |
posslblb consequences which may result from miy plea, do hereby request the Court to accept %_.
13

my new and different plea(s).
| declare under panaity of perjury that the foregeing is true and corract.
20 PN
Dated: % caﬁ) D b i’
LA Defendant

; . ATTORNEY’'S STATEMENT
1 Lot AN k\“ﬂ,’\,\ , do heraby declare that;
| am the attorney for the defendant in this action;
| have read and explained the foregoing document to my client and | have adeqguatsly researched and agviged
‘the defendant as to the immigration consequences of this plea;
after | read and explained said document, {s)he signed his/her name thereto in my presence,
based upon my conversation with the defendant, | am satisfied that his/her plea of guilty Is freely and
‘voluntarily made;
(s)he understands the consequences of his/her plea of guilty;
his/her decision to plead guilty was made only after a full discussion with me of the facts and the law of
this case,
I joln In the waiver of jury trial.

| declare undar' Pe"alfy of perjury that the foregolng Is true aqg‘cw:%:rant,

Dated: (=5 WoAe kY WHH
Attornay for defendant
INTERPRETER'S STATEMENT (if applicable)
I, N , truly translated this waiver of rights form to the defendant, through

his/her attorney, in the language. |then asked the defendant, through hisfher attc:rney.
if the defendant understood what the form said, and if (s)he did understand, to sign the form [, and oply if, (8)he still
intended to plead guilty or no contest to the charge(s).

Dated:

interprater

WAIVER OF RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF CHANGE OF PLEA (Felony)
Form #545 Rav, 1{05
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SOLANO

Linda G. Ashcraft
Court Executive Officer
Clerk of the Court

October 11, 2006

FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
350 MC ALLISTER STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

RE: THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA VS,
JERICE YATON HUNTER
SOLANO CASE NO VCR180941

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed please find the clerk's and reporter's transcripts on Appea
relative to the above matter. Copies have been forwarded to the Attorney
General's office and the First District Appellate Project.

If we can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to call upon us.

Thank you,
Very truly yours,
D. SIMAS
DEANNA SIMAS
Deputy Clerk-Appeals Division
enc
cc/ag;fdap
j i Sol Juatice Center
ggg SL‘IJ:: 'x;:anue La\ga%ngrégﬁtﬁe%:tm Szﬁnguo?umne szreet

Fairfield, CA 84533 Falrfield, CA 94533 Vallejo, CA $4530




10.

Form #5845 Rev. 405

Even though | will be convicted in this case as a result of my plea, | have the right to appeal .
the judgment and rulings of the court.
I give up my right of appeal. 8)

The mfmﬁdmum punishment which the court may impose basaed upon this plea is
= I AV LN 7 E ) &::

| am of sound mind and am not now under the Influence of alcohol, narcotics, drugs, or any
AL

other substance that would impair my judgment, and | understand the nature of these
proceadings.

| further understand:
8a) A conviction for this offense may increase the punishment | receive for any future convictions.

b) If Ie«‘am sentenced to state prison, | would be subject to parole supervision for 8 period of three
years®, and if | violated that parole, | could be returned to state prizon for up to four years.
*Pqnal Code Section 3000(b) (Life Sentence Exception)

c) If 1'am not a citizen, a conviction of this offense to which | am now entering a plea may result
in my deportation from this country, exclusion from admission to the United States, and/or a
denial of naturalization pursuant to the laws of the United States. | have discussed this with
my:attornay and | know whether or not conviction for this offense requires mandatory
deportation and exclusion.

d) Nothreats have been made against me or any member of my family or cloge friends in order
to ihduce me to make this plea. ‘

e) K1 Jj‘hm on parole or probation for anather offense, by entering this plea | couid be found in
violation of that parole or probation.

f thiﬂher or not | will get probation is to be determined solely by the Court. | understand the
sentence | racelve Is solely within the discration of the Court.

g) A nlea of no contest (nolo contendera) will have the same legal effect as a plea of guilty. If|
plerd no_contest the Court will find me guilty based on my no contest plea,

h) In éffddition to other penalties that may be ordered by the Court, | will be subjected to fines
that may vary In amount from $10.00 to $20,000.00.

i) If 1 am pleading guiity or no contest to a violation of Vehicle Code Section 23152 or 23153,
| ami hereby advised pursuant to 23593 VC that belng under the influence of alcohol or drugs,
or both, impairs my ability to safely operate a motor vehicle. Therafare, it I8 extremely dangerous
to human life to drive while under the influence of alcohol or drugs, or both. {f 1 continue to
drive while under tha influence of alcohol or drugs, or both, and as & rasult of that driving, ‘i i i

someone is Killed, | €an be charged with murder. 1
N 9. E: 25

Other tﬁan the promises fisted below, no promises have been made to me or my family to
Induce me to enter this plea. | have been promised:
1. HAL (S Gk LdeYT 1

o wwue T wndl craonilu G vl AL

3.

| UNDERSTAND THE ABOVE PROMISES ARE NOT BINDIN All, TO APPEAR AT AN)
SUBSEQUENT HEARING, COMMIT ANY CRIME PRIOR TO MY JUDGMENT AND SENTENCING,

E ANY TERMS OF MY RELEASE, OR IF PLACED ON PROBATION VIGLATE ANY

WAIVER OF‘HTS IN SUPPORT OF CHANGE Oi.EA {Fslony)




Richman, J.

. We concur:

Kline, P. J.

E}Hacrle, 1.

Al 15075, People v. Hunter




The Pd}bplc neglect to mention, however, that sentencing also occurred after the
Califoépia Supreme Court issued its decision in People v. Black (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1238
(Blacké?), which held in part that “a jury trial is not required on the aggravating factors

i

that jusmfy imposition of consecutive sentences.” (/d. at p. 1262.) As Black I was the
state of the law at the time defendant was sentenced, the trial court was bound to follow
it. (Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court (1962) §7 Cal.2d 450, 455.) Thus, a
Blakel,;?é objection at the time of her sentencing would have been futile. (See People v.
Sandoéél (2007) 41 Cal.4th 825, 837, fn. 4 [finding no forfeiture for failure to object
bccausii: “[h]ad defendant requested a jury trial on aggravating circumstances, that request
clearly %&vould have been futile, because the trial court would have been required to follow
our deaiision in Black I and deny the request”).)

Wc thus turn to the merits of defendant’s claim.

B. Defendant Was Not Entitled to Jury Findings on the Facts Supporting the
. Imposition of Consecutive Sentences

Elack I, supra, 35 Cal.4th 1238 presented a challenge to California’s determinate
senten(:iﬁlg law (DSL). (Id. atp. 1244.) Specifically, the California Supreme Court
considd}ted “whether a defendant is constitutionally entitled to a jury trial on the
aggrav:;}ting factors that justify an upper term sentence or a consecutive sentence.” (Ibid)
The co{ﬁ't answered this question in the negative: “[T]he judicial factfinding that occurs
when aéiudge exercises discretion to impose an upper term sentence or consecutive terms
under dalifomia law does not implicate a defendant’s Sixth Amendment right to a jury
tial.” (Ibid.)

I;?_;ecently, in Cunmningham, supra, 549 U.S. ___ [127 8.Ct. 856), the United States
Suprcmi;é Court, applying the principles established in Blakely, supra, 542 U.S. 296, and
Apprenﬁi, supra, 530 U.S. 466, held that the DSL violates a defendant’s right to a jury
trial. “Mnder the Sixth Amendment, any fact that exposes a defendant to a greater
potentiiél sentence must be found by a jury, not a judge, and established beyond a
reasonaia‘lc doubt, not merely by a preponderance of the evidence.” (Cunningham, at

pp. 863:864.)




The officers also spoke with the three year old, who showed them a fresh, two-
inch long wound on her leg. Although she was unable to articulate what caused the
injury, she nodded her head “yes™ when her aunt asked if defendant had whipped her.

The officers also learned that four days earlier, the seven year old got in trouble
and was taken upstairs where defendant attempted to whip her with an extension cord.
Bccausé defendant was having difficulty restraining the child while simultaneously
Whippihg her, defendant called for help from Shockley, who then held the child down
while defendant whipped her. The seven year old told police that she was naked at the
time and was held face up while being whipped on the front of her body. She reported
that defendant had been whipping her “for a lot of years,” a fact cdnﬁrmed by her nine-
year-old sister, who said that defendant and Shockley whipped her younger sister five to
six times a day on the average of two to three times a week. All of the children
confirmed that this type of abuse had been occurring for several years.

Upon learning of the abuse, the children’s two aunts and grandmother confronted
defendant, only to be told, “[T]hose are my mother fucking kids and I'll do whatever [
want.”

Shockley admitted to the police that he helped defendant whip the seven year old
on October 15. He stated that defendant struck the child so many times—at least eight or
nine times—that he felt it was excessive and told her to stop. The child later asked him,
“[W]hy didn’t you save me?”

Defendant and Shockley were charged with one count of torturing the seven-year-
old child (count 1, Pen. Code, § 206) and four counts of causing corporal injuries to all
four children (counts 2 through 5, § 2734, subd. (a)). As to Shockley only, count 6
alleged that he failed to register as a convicted sex offender in violation of section 290,
subdivision (g)(3). The complaint also alleged that Shockley had multiple prior

convictions within the meaning of section 667.5, subdivision (b).

2 Al further statutory references are to the Penal Code.

3
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NOT TO BE PUBLISHED IN OFFICIAL REPORTS

aiifornid Rules ourt, rule 8, a), prohibits courts ani rfias from citing or ralying on opinfons not certified for
publication or ordered publishad, except as specified by rule g.a111 b). This api ot bee! i tion
Br ordersd pubiished 1 rpants ofn'x,ltn » SpeC by 8{b). This opinion has'n n cartified for publication

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO COURTOF App ar, {;LUII)IH LATL BisTRICTY
JAN 2 4 2008
THE PEOPLE, DEANAHERAERT O g
‘ i
Plaintiff and R d ——— e DEPTTY (YRR
Plamtff an espondent, A115075
V. ‘
JERICE Y. HUNTER, (Solano County
Defendant and Appellant, Super. Ct. No. VCR180941)

ﬁy this appeal, defendant Jerice Hunter asks us to determine that she had a
constitutional right to a jury finding on the factors supporting the irnposition of
consecﬁtive sentences on four separate counts of causing corporal injuries to her children.
Her argument derives from the United States Supreme Court’s opinions in Apprendi v.
New Jérsey (2000) 530 U.S. 466 (4dpprendi), Blakely v. Washington (2004) 542 U.S. 296
(Blakely), and, most recently, Cunningham v. California (2007) 549 U.S. ___ [127 8.Ct.
856] (Gunningham), which generally recognize a defendant’s right to a jury finding on
facts reiied upon by the judge, other than the fact of a prior conviction, to impose a
sentence beyond the statutory maximum. According to defendant, we should construe
these cases to apply equally to the imposition of consecutive sentences.

bnfo@nately for defendant, our Supreme Court recently—and yet again—
rejected this precise argument in People v. Black (2007) 41 Cal.4th 799 (Black II).
There, in an opinion filed just days after the parties completed briefing in this case, the
Supreme Court reiterated that a defendant does not have a Sixth Amendment right to a




COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

350 MCALLISTER STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
3 DIVISION 2
Office of the County Clerk F E L E g
Solano County Superior Court - Main Clerk of the Superior Court
600 Union Avenue, Caller Box 5000
Fairfield, CA 94533 A 7 2008
. i
THE PEOPLE, By T
Plaintiff and Respondent, “;‘
V. :
JERICE'YATON HUNTER,

Defendant and Appellant.

A115075
Solano County No. VCRI180941

** REMITTITUR * *

[; Diana Herbert, Clerk of the Court of Appeal of the State of California, for the First Appellaie
District, do hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of the original opinion or decision
entered in the above-entitled cause on January 24, 2008 and that this opinion has now become final.

___Appellant __ Respondent to recover costs

KLach-party to bear own costs
¥ Costs are not awarded in this proceeding

__See decision for costs determination
Witness my hand and the Seal of the Court affixed at my office this MAR 25 2008

Very truly yours,
Diana Herbert

Clerk of the Court P
Lo Szailily

[ I Rt Bty L S
!;, LR Y 9‘ B !

Deputy Clerk
P.O. Report: _\_/

Marsden Transcript: _
Boxed Transcripts:
Exhibits:

None of the above:

rerm
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PEOPLE OF THE STATE (F CAUFORNIA vs,

perencant; JERICE YATON HUNTER
YCR180941 A -B G D
9. FINANCIAL OBLIQATlDNS (including any applicable penaity assessments):

a. Regtitution Fine{g):

Case A: $4000.8  per PC 1202.4{b) forthwith par PC 2085.5; $4000.0 per PC 1202 .45 suspended unless parole is revoked.

CaseB: §___ pat PG 1202.4(b) forthwith per PC 2085.5; 3 per PC 1202 45 suspended unless parole is ravokad,

Case C: § ~ per PC 1202.4(b) forthwith per PC 2085 5; $ per PC 1202.45 suspended unlass parole 18 reveked,

CasaD: § per PC 1202.4(b) forthwith per PC 2085.5; 3 per PC 1202 45 suspended unless paroia (5 revoked.
b. astitution per PC 1202 4(f):

Case A: §__ 3' B3 Amount to be determined to 77 victim{sy [} Rastitution Fund

Case B: § g [] Amountto be determined  to [] victim{s)* {] Reatitution Fund

Case C: § [ Amountto be datermined to [ ] victim{s)* [] Resfitution Fund

CaseD: § O Amountto be determined  to [] vietim{s)* [0 Restitution Fund

("List victim name(s) if known and amount braakdown in item 11, balow,)

¢ Fine(s} .

CaseA; §_ per PC 1202.5. § per VC 23550 ar days [J county jail ] prisonintieuoifine ] CC J ©
CaseB: & © per PC1202.5. & per VG 23550 or days {J county juil [ prisonintieuoffine [ CC [ C8
Case C: §__ per PG 1202.5. § per VO 23550 or days [Jeounty jai [7] prisoninlieveffine [J CC [ €8
Case D § . par PC 1202.5. § parVC 23550 0r __ days D oountyjall [] prisoninlleusffine [ CC [J C8
d.  Lab Fee and D Program Fee:

Case A: Lab Fee: §_. per HS 11372.5(a) for counts . O Drug Program Fee of $150 per HS 11372.7(a).

Case B: Lab Fes; §__ par HS 11372.5(a) for counts [] Drug Program Fae of $150 per HS 11372.71z).

Case C: Lab Fee: § per HS 11372.5(a) for counts [7 Drug Program Fee of $150 per HS 11372.7(a).

Case 7 Lab Fee: § per M3 11372.5(a) for counts [ Drog Program Fee of $150 per HS 11372.7(s).

10. TESTING
a. [ AIDS pursuant to PC 1202.1 b. {77 DNA pursuant to PC 286 ¢. [ other (apecify):

1. Other arders (specify):
COURT RESERVES JURIBDICTION RE: AMOUNT OF RESTITUTION. RESTITUTION IS TO BE PAID TO THE VICTIM COMPENSATION BOARD

IN THE AMOUNT TO BE DETERMINED

13. CREDIT FOR TIME SERVED

12, EXECUTION OF SENTENCE IMPOSED

N Ci i TOTA
a. [X] atinitial sentencing hearing. CASE CREDI"::S ACTUAL | OCAL CONDUCT
by. m at resentencing par decision on appeal. Rt
c. [] after revocation of probation. a 243 163 80 = o83t
d. [7] at resentenaing per recall of ) 019
commitmant! (£C 1170(d).} B I 29331
a. [] other (specify): 2019
’ c 7 28341
T7 4018
D 0 20834
Date Sentence Pronounced: Tima Served in State institetion:
DMH CoC CRG
08-22-06 [ P} [ ]

14. The defendant is ramanded to the custody of the sheriff [X] forthwith [ after 48 hours excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and hoiidays.
To be deliverad to (9 the reception center designated by the diractor of the California Depariment of Corrections. TR

O] other (specy):

CLERK OF THE COURT

| haraby certify the fore, e a correct abstract of the Judgmen! made in this action.
DATE

DEPUTY'S SIGNA
JAMI DEAN 08-22-06
RACT OF JUDGMENT JENT = PRISON COMMITMENT — DETERMINATE

CR-250 (Rev. January 1, 2003)




ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT ~ PRISON CGOMMITMENT - DETERMINATE
[NOT VALID WITHOUT COMPLETED FAGE TWO OF CR-290 ATTACHED]

CR-280

Fomm Adopled for Mandstory Lise
Judisial Council of Caltiormia
CR -250 (Rav. January 1, 2003)

NOT VALID WITHOUT COMPLETED PAGE TWO OF CR-290 ATTACHED]

SURERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF: SOLANO F I E D
FEOPLE OF THE 8TATE OF CALIFORNIA vs. . 10-11-73 . Clerk of the Superior Gourt
pEFENDAT: JERICE YATON HUNTER bos VCR180%41  -A
AKA; ¢ G 500
B \ 2 2006
cis: A10956897 AU G N g
BOOKING #: “ [3 wot presenT
MITM 9T,
ABSTRAGT OF JUDGHENT L) auenoen,
DATE OF HEARING DEPT. NO. IHDGE Vi
08-22-06 17 PETER B. FOOR L
CLERK HEPORTER PROBATION NO. OR PROBATION OFFICER
JAMI DEAN JILL HODGES ) NOT PRESENT
COUNSEL FOR PEOPLE - COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT 3 asero.
TERRY RAY JIMFITCH
1. Defendant was canvictad of the commisslon of the following felontes:
[J Additional counts are listed on attachment ONVCTED [ NG O
__ (number of pages attached) By s E § Ei B wa‘v | CONSEGUTWE
. ‘ _— 5 s 83 g B g Ei 2 TIME FOSED
YEAR CRIME (=
oN. | coe SECTIONND. CRIME adaiut mcg;:;g;\g& " g g g Z2| 3m 3 g8 o [
2A PC | 273d(a) CORPORAL INJURY TO CHILD 2005 01-30-06 XM 4 ]
3A PC | 2T3d(a) CORPORAL INJURY TO CHILD 2005 01-30-06 X M X i 4
“fA PC | 273d(n) CORPQORAL INJURY TO CHILD 2005 {14-30-06 XM X 1 4
5A PC | 273d(a) CORPORAL INJURY TO CHILD 2005 01-30-06 XM X 1 4
2.  ENHANCEMENTS charged and found to be true TIED TO SPECIFIC COUNTS {mainly in the PC 12022 serfas). List each count
enhancemnent horlizontally. Enter time imposed for each or “8” for stayad. DO NOT LIST ANY STRICKEN ENMANCEMENT(S).
ENT ENMANCEMENT 1 ENHANGEMENT Y13 ENHANCEMENT v/ ENMANCEMENT & ot |
3. ENHANCEMENTS chargad and found to be true FOR PRIOR CONVICTIONS OR PRISON TERMS {mainly in the PC 657 sares).
Lizt alt enhancements harizontally. Enter tima imposed for each or “S* for stayed. DO NOT LIST ANY STRICKEN ENHANCEMENT{(S).
ENHANGEMENT ig ENHANCEMENT 7 ENHANCEMENT i ENHANCEMENT 1S TOTAL
4, [ Defendant was sentenced pursuant to PC 667 (b)-(i) or PC 1170,12 {two-strikes).
5 INCOMPLETED S8ENTENCE(S) CONSECUTIVE 6. FI' OTAL TIME DN ATTACHED PAGES: J__ I !
' SE NUMBE
SO & . 7. [ Additional indetarminate term (ses CR-292).
8. [ TOTAL TIME EXCLUDING COUNTY JALTERM] 8~ [ 0 |
This form is prescribed under FC 1213,5 to salisfy the requirements of PG 1213 for determinate senténces Attachments may be used but must be raferred to in this t—)m;un-'i‘el;-;_gf ‘o2
Panal Cote.
ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT - PRISON COMMITMENT - DETERMINATE 451205 17105




ATTORMEY ORIPARTY WITHGOUT M‘TORNEY (Namea, sixte bae number, and address):

James Fitch, 99662

— Solano County Conflict Defender
321 Tulgumne Street
Vallejo, CA 94590
TeLepHNEND: 707-553-5671 raxno: 707-553-5073
ATTORNEY FoR uemey Jerice Hunter

SUPERIOR B‘OURT OF CALIFDRNIA. COUNTY OF

PEDPLE OF THE STAYE OF CALIFORNIA
V3.

DEFENDANT: Jerice Hunter
Date of bith: ,10=13-73 . Califaria Dept. of Correctians No. (i applicable):

NOTICE OF APPEAL-FELONY (DEFENDANT) CASE MUMBER(E)
(Pan Coda, ss 1237,1538.5(m); Cal. Rules of Court, rule 30(b)} VCR180941
NOTICE

o If ynurmppeai chanehges the validity of the plea you must compleate the Request for Certificate of Probable Cause on the
ather sida of this form. (Pen. Code, § 1237.5.)

+ You must file this form in the superior count within 60 days after entry of judgment.

1, Defendant{nams): Jerice Hunter &’
appeals frbm the order ar judgrment antered on {specify date of order, judgment, or sentence). 22-2006

2. This appeaﬁl follows: v
a L1 A“é]ury or court tirfal. {Pen. Code, § 1237(a}.)
b. ] Aéi:ontested vioilation of probation. (Pen. Code, § 1237(b).)
c. A;guilty {or nn—dnntest) plea or an admittad probation violation (chack afl boxas that apply):
{1 EZ] This appeal is based on the sentence or other matters oceurring after the plea, (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 30(b)4XB)) (d).)

(2) D This appeal Is based on the denial of a motion to suppress evidence under Penal Code section 1538.5,

(3) ] This appeal challenges the validity of the plea or admission, {You must complete the Request for Certificate of
' Probable Cause on the other side of this form,)

g ] Oé?ier {(spacHy):’

3. [Z7 1 request that the court appoint an attomey on appeal, Defendant [£]was [ was not
repregented by an appointed attornay in the suparior court,

4. Defandant's:address: % same ag in attorney box above.
- as follows: Solano County Jail
500 Union Avenue
Fairfield, CA 94533

Date: L “
o A - ‘
James Fitch g ’ (,Wh\
‘ (TYPE OR BRINT SAME] (SIGNATURE OF DEFENDANT OR ATTORNEY)
. Page { of 2
Form Approved for Oglional Use NOTICE OF APPEAL — FELONY (DEFENDANT) """c’glcg"f' o :ﬁ:ﬂ ‘f{f:’; mﬁ
Judicigl Counoil of Califoria . Ryles \
CR-120 [Rev, July ¥, 2008) (Criminal)

Amencan LagwiNat, Inc. i
WV uSCuurtFum\e £oM |




NAME: . J@rYca, Hu.f\"kf\_

CASE NO(%): ek I‘Zﬂ‘?‘-”

MOTION(S): (] 995 PC.[] §1838.8 PC [] DISCOVERY
(] BAIL BOND [] CONTINUANGE [

[} Stip to submit on [] Transcript [ Pleadings [ Testimony
{1 Pecple call: =

"] Defenas calls:

[ Counzal argue motian{gs).:-
Crt ) Grants [ Denies __;. Maotion

{3 a8 1o cni(s),

3 Caxe [ Count(s)

) Grants [} Denlea ; Mation
s modified [] by DA's respense [ on the recora,

[ DA vraared to comply with Discovery by

DISMISSED.

PRISON PROCEEDINGS

Arraignment waived; no legal cause for not sentencing.
Parties walve right to have report S days prior 1o hearing.

Probation 12 denied.

%Prob&twn teport considored by the Court. [ walved by deft,

[ Reter to COC for 90 day §1203.03 PC diagnoatic evalyation.
W\S_enmmed 1o state prison ~TOTAL ﬁ_é_ ¥
Purs. to [} §4170(d) PC (] §1731.5(c) WaI [

bovert R B 23 A (4] PC.
n T, s

Lownt A A5 d-(q-.) PC_
R m T = o rues Consac.

§ mas

] Enter Sumn. Judg. re Bbnd #
([0 Vacate Summary Judgmint date of

[] MENTAL HEALTH [1§1026 P.C. PROCEEDINGS

Procendings [ Jare [} Mv- previously, been suspended
purs. to {7 §1368 PC ] §8050/3061 Wél [

[ Dr.{w) —— &
are appointed 10 examing teft and prepare mport, pursuant to
] §1368 PC 0] 810238 PC 51017 EC
[ gao50 w1 [J 3081 Wal W]

[ Case gertifled for furtha proceadings.
Counset [ have [~} have not, received the doctor / M.H. report.

) Counaal stipulate to sublnit an the writlen reporta of doctora.
C) Trial setting is requested: 7] Jury trial waived.

] Pau's withess(es)
[0 Def. witness(es) -

Based en [ reparts [ tewtimony, the Court finds deft/ resp.
[is [Ji= not, compatent within the mearing of 51367 PC.
i [)isnot, a drug addict or in danger of being addicted

O .
[J Deft's commitmant exteded 1 yr pursuant to §2872 PC.
[ Deht ordered commtitted to

purauant to o ) for max. term
or until restored to compstence.

[ Count ordera eriminal piocoedings reinstated.

[] Matter referred to [ Probation [ Mente! Health
[J No. Bay Ragionel Canter [
for (7] pre-sentance [7] placement ] cvedits, repont.

o ot 4 2R ALDPC,
Ha m.T = e rmoS CONIRS
ﬁ(_\mﬂ:ﬁ_._ﬁﬂs Alad PC .
Ha, T, = 1 neS Cansed.
] Sentence doubled per §867(b) - () & §1170.12 pC.
0 concurrent [ consecutive with

stay granted to
cTs:
103 days ptus B0 sa019 e ume = 43

days plus 4018 PC time
Defendam advised of [} appeal rights parole status.
ot

5 5 DO, fine imposed pursuant to §1 202.4(b} PC.
K Oen ef_qh_gnae

ﬂ_}_‘-t_@-_“m 202.45 BC fine susp'd uniess parcla revok'd.
(] on each caae

[ Proceedings auspandad pursuant to §3051 WAL
[ Fifing of formal petition ia [ waived [ ] required. J—
! [ REFER TO MENTAL HEALTH PROC. FOR APRT OF DR(S) ¥

T a2 o e A

] Refer to Prabation far CT3 report.
(] Dafandant’s next appesrance is waived,

1581 P.C. EXTRADITION PROCEEDINGS

[} Advised ot Extradition pending in State of
Deft. (] admits [ denies, (3)he ls person named in Complaint.
M Waivar signed in open court. [ 1.B. hearing requested.

Govarnor's Warrant ﬁrﬁ&

(") Copy of waiver to jail

o 0 T AP A A e , ekt A e b LT SN M"
% [ Daft. remanded. REFER TO PAGE 2, i
oy A P R Y R g arf il o e s

MISCELLANEOUS / OTﬁER ORDERS

;

j(.‘.f]bé)ud‘)\h Es ' Antow

 ?5 te Do paid o tre vieNoo

Y | AT he a_.mnumf—”f‘b ha

ATTACHMENT TO MINUTE ORDER

jzﬁbﬁﬁp
ot el




NAME: HUNTER, [JERICE YATON CASE NO(S): VCR180941 _VF

[ OTHER ORDERS ‘ JAW. COMMITMENT / CUSTODY STATUS
ClPay Flné $_ _ Oincl.[] plus panatty assesement SERVE days / months in jail. [ Forthwith
O Prays . _ Restitution Fine per 1202.4 PC plus ] Stayto __ i at am / pm
$ (10%) Admin. fee {liniieucffine [ Inlieu of community gervice
[ §_ . Securlty fee per 1465.8(a)(1) PC. . suspended / all susp but
] sHOW PROOF OF: Comolance aoale ApPegrance dale CcTa: deys + 4010 PCtlima=____ Total
[ Fine / fees, paid in full oy . [ eane [] eonsec with
] hre Comm Serv/Volunteer work by Altstnative sentencing program [ racommanded [ denied
] Restiwtion paid by . [ Work furlough [Jonly L[] recommended [7] denied
FTA Gt U] Work release [ only [} recommended [ denled
[] FTA Clearance In by . O emn. Clony [} recommended [ danied

[0 Ae-anroli DU clasa/BB38/

TJ Report to L] PROFESSIONAL MONITORING [} RDF
ithin

wiin days workin, B
[ Compiate by _ _ Thru I Prob [J Court [} BODK & RELEASE by N
{8 am ~ 4 pm. Monday thru Friday)
[ ftastricted Hicenae granted: 7] Pay jalt tees of 5 per gay of austody.
3 to, trom, durlng employment , DU school / program, Jall [7] il tees waived.
+ [ serve 1 day for each § of #ina unpald
O pROB. VIOLATION PROC.  [] PROGRESS REPT. Dor pay the fine $
bett [] adimits ] denles, prabation vilation, haged on; BEMAN, until next sppearance - NO CITE RELEASE
[ new violation(e) in Cage # ar As previously st [ 1276 PC APPLIES
: Balisetat § {3 No Bail [ Cash anly
[ Reduced/increased to § [OPrev. bond applies
%ng\aeb [} vcl'r dirag detendsnt [} submits waiver of rights. [ Untit picked up by suthorities.
ourt accapts admisglon after knawing, intelligent walver of
\ohts. finding admiaglon to be f [QAlowed ___ phonecalls [ at County expsnse
;Ectuinl L"as:;q admiaglon to be frae & voluntary with adequate [tmied o _____ min. ea. [ during narmad business hrs
[ Allowed O visitis) [] contact vight(s) with:

O Pov's witness(ss):

[0 at tha Sharitt's qiscration
[} Det's witneas(as): __ ) contact visit shall not deisy defendant’s traneport to cDC.

] Ralease to P.0O. for program [ screening [ placement
ClRetertor [J50R [ eTs [ raport.

Court 8 finde deft. In vielatian 0
diamiases the violation. No action taken,
"] revokes prabation, based on: HELEASED / CONTINUED
[Jor [Jsor [JeA [JDEs []PROBATION
) in custody other caze(s) [1INTP (] INTP PENDING

[ Aeterred for [J Supplementat [ Progress [} AELEASE PENDING OTHER HOLDS

i} , .. raport. Ro[lflnso conditions: E!]oxmy all laws

Report to Probatio: tod TMH"Y abstatn fram the use ot atcohol ] flicit drugs.
O Rep e ation (] today [lby . [] Submit to ] alcohol [} drugtesting (1 X's per wk
1 Probation is: [ Searth & seizure.

[ continued [] same terms/conditions [ full force & effect. [ Do not enter any public place whera the primary item sold
i — PSS o dispansed {5 an intoxicating liquor.
[ reinstated - SEE:PROBATION ORDER FOR [JAttend ____ AA or NA mtgs. [ per wk/mo (in_ . days
MODIFICATION{S). [] Bring proot to court.
- B Do not drive without g valid driver's licon;e‘ b
Maks & keap Bppointment with attamey / Probation.
[ terminated as [ successful [ unsuccessful Fl Do not poasasspsny waapona or ammuniion.
[ Pet. granted per §1203.4 PC [ reduced to misd. per §17 PC () No contact 3 No ppinvited contact with [] Stay away from

[] Pet. granted par 1210.1(d) PC. I Case dismissed.

[ Any unfulfilied termg In { ) {1 Do not harass, annay, threaten .
. [} CLETS order signed, filed, taxed. "1 Sarved on detendant.
transferred to Case # . ] Other:

-

TO THE SHERIFF: | CERJ"I"TFY THE FOREGOING TD BE A TRUE COPY OF THE JUDGMENT RENDERED ON THIS DATE BY THE

ABOVE-NAMED JUDGE.
LINDA G. ASHCRAFT, CLERK / CED By QA

DEFENDANT, BEING RELEARED ON HiS / HER OWN RECOGNIZANCE AGREES THAT:

1) Detondant promisss to appear at all times and places, ak ordared by any zaurt 0 whigh, or sny MEgiBtrats balore whom, the charge iz panding; 2) defendant
atamises to obay all ressonabla conditions Imposad by o court or magiatrate; 3) deferdant promises not to depar this state without loave of thi pourt, 4} defandant aQreas 10
whaiva sxtradition it tha dafendant s to Appear as required and is npprahended outsida the State of Callfomic, and; §) Selandant scknowledges {8)he hae bean informed of the
cunaaguentas and penalties applioabiz to vigiation of tha oonditions of raleasa.

Detandan! undemstangs that if charged with a misdémeanor or an infraction ard relessed and witfully fails to appear, (s)he I guilty of & Miadermeanor and may be
punighed by not mors than six (§) tnonths In county jatl, © one thousand doller (31 00) fina, or bath,

Dofendent undarsianda that it charged with & talany and rajeasad and wiiully {ails to sppear. {siha iz guilly of & IBiony and may be punisned oy not mora than thrag {3)
yaars In stafe prison, of ane (1) yarr in county jail end & fine A0t to wacead ten thousand dotiars (§10,010) or boin.

DEFENDANT . -
ADDRESS Witness Date

DOB: PHONE NO. Interpreter Date




. @ surerior counr o caurornia

! COUNTY OF SOLANO

; Criminal Minute Order
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA vs CASENO (8): i

MUNTER, JERIGE YATON DATE: LRL-0F

Defendant BCl prezert ] not present M_M___
PEOPLE: AU SRR AUl GEE’_EEEOMMZ

T Dapuly DA,
perenae _Od4 0 (,Ciitf} REPORTEH: A W&{él,L

] Private * ~ [ P.D. Xco e
INTERPRETER CLERK: &k Mo
[ Spanieh [
Courtis) / Grargesis): 273dd}'l) -PC,273d{a) ~PC,273d(a} -PC.??!!:E.-FC Dett LD. #: P394833
DOB: 10/13/1973. Dr, Livena #: Dot Status: AL ) Arrast Agency: YJPD
Booking #: 05«1 45711' DA & | VO53478 Citation #: Viclation Dete: (y / 20/ 2005
THIS CASE IS ASSNANED TO JUDGE ' pEPT FOR ALL PURPOSES

[ ARKH / FUR. ARR [] QﬂUNSEUPLEl [} pOSS DISM
[ ADMIT/DENY [ JREVPROC [] _ PROG RAPT
P RCIIACSPLIRCTSLITRC

[ Advised purauant to §98'ﬁ.§ PC. [ Financial statemant flled.
Deft [] eligihle [] ineligiblg, for court-appointed counssl.

0s P.D. ragiistration fee L] ordered [ waived.
! daclares confiict; relisved as counge).
[J Court appoints : to represent dett.

- [ §977(b) PC walver flied.
Walves arralgnment Walves advice of rights
Arrgigned Advigad of rights

Deft's trua name ] above stated [ (ARG

Deft waives counsel.

;

Handed %smy [ deft ¢ K] Complaint ] iInformation
] Discov. [ Police rept 1 Transcript [] INTP L) PENDING
Court grants DA’s Motion to [ Add 1J Reduce

) Section(e) W& 2401 Ayl y
K] pefi pleada: L] Deftiwithdraws provious plea(s) & pié‘dw
Not Guiity [ Not:Gulity by Reeson of Insanity
ulty ] Nolé Contenders
to [} allcount(s) [ esunt(s) .
gection(s)

[0 Criminal pracesdings [1] suspended [] reinatated

{3 Dett ardered to complets'D.A, Diversion.

[ Dett placed on Informa) Diveraion for & moriths re dismiasal,

Pursuantto [JPecveWeat [1§17PC [J§11925PC
[CJResarve right to file deniurter.

[0 admit [[] Deny
[ Admit [&] Deny

Enhancemant(s)
_Daft voir dired by U

] punsel. Bubmita waivet of rights
[T SEE DEFEARED ENTRY OF JUDGMENT ORDER,
P Based on Nolo plea GOUR finda defandant guitty.
7} Coun accepts plea and finds [ plea s tree & voluntary
[0 Intsiligent waiver of rightz is glven
(] tactual basls establisned based an [} stipulation
E‘pnlice rept [ pralim transcript [_] admission

Prior(s)

[ Case [ Count(s)_

on matian of [1DA

[ Retayral walved,

Time [X] Weaived
for § 1 Trial

rvey waiver

w/ Rastitution
{71 Mot Walvad [} Pro Rata
: 11488 )] Lacstdayfor PX
[T Gee PRoBATION ORBER.

“Referred 1o Probation for report re: || pre
[ soR [l ¢T8 [ plecerent [

- . DISMISSED.
TJicaun Tlwr Hf__l

10/ 60;
1088

entenga | supp rpt -

it

-3

BENCH WARRANT / BAIL ORDERS

B/w ] Ordered - Bail § [J NO CITE RELEASE

(] Cash Only [ No Ball L] Stayed [] To issue {1 Asmain out

1 6k / 8OR Revoked [] DEJ Ravaked (7] Probation Revoked
[ vacated [] Recatied from [J18.0. O

Bail [] Fotfeited - [ Bona #
cash ] in lieu of fine
{7} Notice of bail forfelture stayed 1o ___,

[0 Reinstated (] Exonerated [ atter 15 days if no Comp. filed.
I Reasaumption of iability filed.

i A,

Time [ waivad [} Pro Rata [ not walved
tor (1Tt Cldss [

Jury Trial [ Demanded -+ Est. time for trlal daya
{Jwalved [ Contirmed [ Vacated

t or TRLC (or sen below) at Dept.

Last date for trial NG Plea date

[ 5EE PAGE 3 RE:

1 bourt 0l 4 goinundpi Wt pOF K

‘ 1 hag BN bhtY)

On Motion of [ Court L) DA [] pefense [ Probation,
KIconT.TO _ 1-4 -0 AT 1000 A
DEPT L ,FOR: (Seebaiow)
] Further Arraignmsit [T Paych. Raport(s)
(] 5.0.R/ CTS Report [ M. M. Placament Report
{| Counsel / Plsa ] Supplamental Report
[ stay on Bench Warrant {1 Jutigment and Sentence
[iseting:. [ Sentencing on PV
] motlons / Ruiing on Motions [
[J Change of Plaa ] Plagement Report
] Possible Dismissal [ Pragreas Report (IDEY
] Pretrial Conferance L] TRC C1 Admit/ Dany Prob, Viol.
3 re C1ResP (1 ACTS [] TME {_1 Revocation Proceadings
Count / JURY Trial - [] Caliing [] §1581 PC Procaedings
Preliminary Hearing - [] Confirmed
Lang Cause M. C. [CIVACATE __..__
date _ {1 Furthar Prag, e
fime .

dept ____
[ Formal Revocation Haaring, re: ___,

] brett to repart 1o Prob. [ toay L] by
[] Probation Officer to Interview defendant.
[ Gounse! requast seting [ §895 [1§1538.5 (] biscavery

mation.

[ Dafenss fle motion by,

S

DA raspand by . Dol answer by
1 MINUTE ORDER [ WAIVER TO PROB. ON
Form #4025  Rev 808

[ Other

[ Derr's appesr. waived if i

OTHER COURT DATE: i~ 5 0tJ 7 AT B
DEPT _L¢{ ,FOR L= unt-

i
At fasia V. Nabi 19 camn FVA - Aty

aff r‘% Arnd Prob intern. Accta. MH. $.0.R, Faxed




NAME: HUNTE.".R? JERICE YATON CASE NO(S): VCR180941 _VF
[ JOTHER ORDERS : JAIL COMMITMENT / CUSTODY STATUS
DrayFines . Jincl[] plus penaity agsessment SERVE ____ days/manthsinjail. [3 Forthwith
[CJPay$_______ Restitution Fine per 1202.4 PC plus Stay to gl am / pm
$ (10%) Admin, fee Cinliguoffine [ infleu of community service
[ s Securlty fes per 1485.8(a)1) FC. [ suspended / all susp but __,
{3 SHOW PROGQF OF: Wﬁmﬂﬂ [14-H days + 4018 PC time = Totai
O Fine / fees, pald In full by ) 3 eone [ conssc with
O hrs comm Serv/Volunteer work by Alternative sentencing program 3 .,commendsd [ denied
(7 Restitution paid by _ . E work turlough E’l only El recommandad [Dj denied
] ork release only racommended {1 denied
(] FTA Clearance in __. by . Cl E.M.R. Oonly [ recommended [ dened

[ Re-enroll DUI claca/8B3E/

[J Report to L] PROFESSIONAL MONITORING  [] SDF

wiin days
[ Complets by Thru [] Prab [ Count [J BOOK & RELEASE by -
' ) {8 am — 4 pm. Monday thru Friday)
(] Restrictad ticanae grantad: i 7 Pay jall fems of § .. per day of cuatody.
[ to, from, during amployment , DUl achoal / program, jall 1} Jail tees waivad,
{1 Serve 1 day for each § of fing unpaid
[J PROE. VIOLATION PROC. [] PROGRESS REPT, {1 or pay the fine §
Doft ] admita 3 denles, prabation violation, bassd ort: O REMANDED unti next appearance - NO CITE RELEASE.
] new violation(s) in Gase # or [ As previously set (71 1275 PG APPLIES
: Ball setat § [[1 No Bail {] Cash only
] [] Feduced/increasedta$ __ ['IPrav. bond applies
%alg\se! [ volr dires defandant [] submits walver of rights. [ until picked up by autnotities,
ou o T )
rt eccepts admission atter knowing, intelligent waiver ot [ Allowed phone calls _ [] at Gounty expense

righta, finding admisglon to be free & voluntary with adequate
factual basis.
[ Pags witness(as):

Cllimied to _____ min.sa. [ durng normal business hrs
O Anowed t} visti(s) [ contact vielt(s) with:

‘ L] at the Sherlit's discretion
[ bef's witneas(es): ] contact visit shall not delay defandant’s transport to GDC.

{1 Release to P.0. for pragram [} acreaning [] placement
[3 Refer for [1 SOR (1 CT8 [ report.

Court [ finds deft. in Molation

C] diamisses ths violation. [] No action taken, o
[ ravaken prabistion, based on: BELEASED /EONTINVED
g OR []8OR O EEJ O PE]OBATION
T in custody othar cane(s) INTP [] INTP PENDING
[ Retarred for (] Supplementat [] Progress "] RELEASE PENDING OTHER HOLDS
| . rapot, Ra[!_g]nsa conditiona: Obay &ll I%rs
Report 1o Probati Totally abstain trom the usae of [J alcohal [T illicit drugs.
[ Report 1o Probation [ teday [1by - ] Submit to [] atconot (] arug testing [ X's per wk
O Probetion is: : [[] Search & selzure.
[ continued " same tarma/conditiona [} full force & affact. [ Do not enter any public place where the primary item sold

or dispensed is an intoxicating liquor.
] relnatated - SEE PROBATION ORDER FOR [] Attend AA or NA miga. % perwk/mo Jin___days
. MODIFICATION(S). [ Bring procf to court.
: [0 Do not drive without a valid driver's licenaa.

[ Make & koop appointerent with attorney / Probation.

[ terminated a= [] suscesstul [ ] unsuccessiul £ Do not possess any weapans or ammufition.
[ Pet. granted per §1208.4 PC [ reduced to mied. per §17 PC [ No contact [} No uplnyited contact with [ Stay away from
[3 Pet. granted per 1210:1(d) PC. [ Gose dismigsed.
[ Any unfulfilied terms in { 3 [ Do net harags, annoy, threaten .
[} CLETS order signed, filed, faxed. ] Sarved on defendant.
transferred to Case # . ] other:

TO THE SHERIEF: | CEATIEY THE FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE COPY OF THE JUDGMENT AENDERED ON THIS DATE BY THE

ABOVE-NAMED JUDGE.
LINDA G. ASHCRAFT, CLERK / CEQ v/ /. ‘;@

DEFENDANT. BEING RELEASED OM HIS / HER OWN REGOGNIZANGCE ABREES THAT: )

1) Detandant promisas o appaar &t all tinea and places, as ordarad by any court In which, or any maglatrigle fefore whom. the charge is pending; 2) detendart
promisas & ohay il reasanable corditions impesad by the court or megistrata; 3) Jatendant promises not 1o depart thic stata without leave of the court; 4) datandant agrees 1
waive watradition if tna detendant faijs to appaar as required and I8 appréhended outdide the State of Callfornia, and; 5) dafandant acknowisages (jhe has been informed of the
conesquences and penaltios appiicable to vioigtisn of e cendilions of rolpase.

Defandant undarstands that it charged with a misdemaanar or an Inkraction And ratoaned and willlully tails to appear. (slhe is guiity of @ misdameanar ang may he
punished by not more than six (6) mbnths in aounty jail, 8 ona thoysant gotlar ($1 000} fine. ur both.

Cetendant understands that 1 oharged with a felony and relaased and wiltully falls 1o appear, {sihe (5 guilty of @ teiony ang may bi puRished by Nol mare than thres {3}
yésara in state prison, o ong (1) yaar In pounty Al and 8 fing ret to axcaad ten thousand daliars (510,000} o both.

DEFENDANT
ADDRESS Witness Date
DOB: PHONE NO. Interprater . Date




WP SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFOR _ g
g COUNTY OF SoLANG ¢ [Ec_ﬂ;’ /e ?07

PEQPLE OF THE STATE.OF GALIFORNIA vg

HU| R

LYATON
Defendant pregant [ not present
PEOPLE: ’ o 7
. . DeputyD.A.

Crirminal Minute Qrder

CASE NO (S): ._mm;_vg_%éﬁ

. DATE: /50 | e
GUDGE/COMM: LOKMLL’-#

DEFENSE; / REPORTER: —— ot 4 ‘
7] Private, w .D.
INTERPRETER GLERK: &4 e 224
{] spanish [}

Coun(s) / Charges(e):  2018-PC, 273d(a) -PGC,273d(a) PG, 273d(u) ~PC, 273d (&) Dpig0. & ®394833

0OB: 107187 13’73 Dr. Licenae #: - Da% Status: . Arast Agancy. W JPD

Booking #: 05-1 ‘570 T DA#: vOs3478 Citatian #: Violation Date: Q47207 200%
‘ THIS CASE 1S ASSIGNELD TQ JUDGE DEPT FOR ALt PURFPOEBES

[J ARR / FUR. ARR [ J:COUNSEL/PLEA [] POSS DIBM
E AQMIT/DENY [JREVPROCT]
D|='r RCDRCSPDMTSDTR(‘;EI

PROG RPT

] Advised pursuant to §087.8 PC. [ Financial gtatermnent filed.
Deft [ eligible [T ineligitle, tor court-appainted coungs!,

BRENCH WARRANT / BAIL ORDERS

B/W [ Ordered - Bail § [ NO CITE RELEASE

[J Gash Only [J) No 8ati [ Stayad L] To 1ssue [J Remain out

[J OR / BOR Hevoked [ ] DEJ Ravokad [] Prabation Revoked
[ vacated (] Recalled from [18.0. [ _

Ball {] Forfelted - [] Bond #

Os.__  PD. regiatration fee [T orderad [ waived. O cash O inteu ot fine
0 — . teckares contlict; rellaved as counsel. [ Ntiea of bail forfeiture stayed o
[ Court appoints ‘_ o represent deft, [0 Relnatated [ Exonerated [ atter 15 days If no Comp. filed.
E Dot waives counsel, - [ E877(h) PG waiver filed. [ Reasaumption of liability filed.

Walvea arraignment [T} Waives advios of rights
L] Arraignied [ Advised of righta v Tim“g‘m."“d L] Pro RND_______,.._ME [ Not Waivad
g Deft's true nama (] above stated ] for ] Trial__LJJ&3

Handed []atty [Jdett [ Complaint (7] information " :

L) Discov. 1] Polica repl [ Transcript C]INTe [J PENDING |} YUY 77! 01 Demanded - Est. time fortrial ________ days
[0 Gourt grants DA's Metlar to Amsnd to [ Add [ Reduce [J walved [ Confirmed [ vacated
l%nt(s) DSsc:Itan(a) ] &ot of TRLC (or soc baiow) at Dept,

Dett pleads: Daft withdraws previous pisa(s) & pleads i
] Net Gulity Not Guilty by Reaaon of Insanity O lastdatefortrial ... NG Pleadate

] Guiity Nolo Contendare
to [J all count(s) [ ] count(s)
section(e) ;

] Criminal procesdings [] suspanded [] reinstatad

] Pett ordered to complete D.A, Diversion.

'] Deft placed on informal Blversion for € montha ra digmissal.
Pursuantio [ Peovswast (1§17 ¢ [ 511925 PC

[TJResarve right to file deturrer.

[0 Admit [ Deny

Priar(s)

{J Admit {3 Deny, : Enhangemeni{s)

- Jired by L Cr Ll Counsel L] Submite walver ol tglts e
DEFERRED ENTAY. OF JUDGMENT ORDER.
| ] Baged on Nolo plea Court finds defendant gulity.

£ Gourt accepts pisa and finds [ plen is free & voluntary

[ intelligent waiver of rightz ia given

[ tactual basls astablished basaed on [ stipulation
Elbpolice rept [ pralim transcript [} admisslon

[ Cawe [ Count{s)_

DISMISSED.

on motion of [10A 1] Coun ] w/ Harvey walver________

[ Reterral waived.

O sor [ €78 [ piacemant [

Referred to Proballon for report ra: [ pre-aentance

‘ ™} w/ Restitution
Time [ Waitvad [ 10/ 60 ] Not Walved [ Pro Raia
L] _

pp rt N

[J Datt to report to Prob. [Jtoaay [ by
] Probation Officar {o intervlew defandant.

[} Gounsel raqueat setting ] §955 [J§1538.5 [ Discovery

motion.

[ Datanze flie motion by

DA respond by i Detf. anawer by

[J MINUTE ORDEH ] WAIVER TO PROB. ON
Form #405  Rev 8-05

Gourt (ong.) Deti{2™ copy) D.A. Attv. Sl (BB /Prob. Intero. Accta. MH. S.0.R. Faxed

] SEE PAGE 3 RE:

On Motion of [ c“"','.'VD DA [ Detansa [ Probatlon,
B{cONT. To__“ " /-B0- O AT L0202

DEPT /B  FOR: (See below)

] Further Arraighment 7] Psyeh. Raport(s)
[1%.0.R/CYS Report [ M. H. Placement Report
[ Counset / Ploa 0 sSupplementst Rapont

[ Stay on Bench Warrant [J Judgment and Senteiice
[ Setting: £ Sentencing on PV

] Motlons / Ruling on Motions

(] Change of Plea [ macament Report

[[] Posaible Dismlasat ] Progress Report [IDEJ

[ Pretrial Gonterence (3 TRC L1 Admit 7 Deny Prob. Viol.
1 RG I Rese [ RETS [J TMG [ Revocation Proceedings
ourt / JURY Triat - [ Cating [ §1551 PC Proceedings
Prefiminary Hearing - [ ] Gonfitmed

Long Cause M. C. [3 VACATE o
date . {3 Further Proc, re:

timie —

dept

[ Formal Revocation Hearing, ra: _

O Ctrar
[ Dett's appear. watved it

OTHER COURT DATE: AT
pEPT___ ,FOR § )‘\r
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AGENCY: VPD
Arresting Offi

DEFENDANT

®

cer: TRIBBLE, Badge # 587

D.A. NO.: V053478

BOOKING CUSTODY R'TN

CIINO DOB NO DATE
GEORGE EDWARD A0B211 4/17/1967 761135
SHOCKLEY 886 10/13/1973  05-14570
JERICE YATON HUNTER A10956

897
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Court Case Code/Statute Conviction Date County State Court Type

C34584 Penal Code 288(a) 04/29/1993 Solano CA Superior

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1,2,3,4,5 pursuant to Penal Code Section 667.5(b) that the
defendant GEORGE EDWARD SHOCKLEY, has suffered the following prior conviction(s):

Court Case Cibde/Statute Conviction Date County State Court Type
C34584 Penpl Code 288(a) 04/29/1993  Solano CA Superior

and that a term was served as described in Penal Code section 667.5 for said offense(s), and that
the defendant did not remain free of prison custody for, and did commit an offense resulting in a
felony conviction during, a period of five years subsequent to the conclusion of said term.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1,2,3,4,5 pursuant to Penal Code Section 667.5(b) that the
defendant GEQRGE EDWARD SHOCKLEY, has suffered the following prior conviction(s):

Court Case Code/Statute Conviction Date County State Court Type
C44318 Penal Code 290(g) 08/26/1997 Solano CA Superior

and that a termi was served as described in Penal Code section 667.5 for said offense(s), and that
the defendant }ﬁd not remain free of prison custody for, and did commit an offense resulting in a
felony convict on during, a period of five years subsequent to the conclusion of said term.

It is further all ‘Eged that the defendant GEORGE EDWARD SHOCKLEY AND JERICE
YATON HUNTER, did commit acts which aggravate the above crime(s) pursuant to Rules 4.408
and 4.421 of the California Rules of Court.

DISCOVERY REQUEST PURSUANT TO PENAL CODE SECTION 1054/1054.7:
Pursuant to Penal Code sections 1054 through 1054.7, the People request that, within fifteen (15)
days, the defendant and/or his/her attorney disclose: (a) The names and addresses of persons,
other than the defendant, he/she intends to call as witnesses at trial, together with any relevant
written or recorded statements of experts made in connection with the case, and including the
results of physical or mental examinations, scientific tests, experiments, or comparisons which
the defendant intends to offer in evidence at the trial. This request is a continuing request, to
cover not only all such material currently in existence, but also all material which comes into
existence to the conclusion of this case.

I DECLARE U:jNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND
CORRECT AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 6 COUNT(S).

Executed at Vailejo, California, on October 26, 2003,
‘ w

% TERRY RAY
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT

5 Page 3
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g | COUNT 2

On or about and between April 20, 2005 and October 14, 2005, defendant(s) GEORGE
EDWARD SHOCKLEY AND JERICE YATON HUNTER did commit a felony namely:
CORPORAL INJURY TO CHILD, a violation of Section 273d(a) of the Penal Code of the State
of California, County of Solano, in that said defendant did willfully and unlawfully inflict cruel
and inhuman corporal punishment and injury, resulting in a traumatic condition, upon a child, to
wit, J.H. age 14, male.

‘ é COUNT 3
On ot about an@ between April 20, 2005 and October 14, 2005, defendant(s) GEORGE
EDWARD SHOCKLEY AND JERICE YATON HUNTER did commit a felony namely:
CORPORAL INJURY TO CHILD, a violation of Section 273d(a) of the Penal Code of the State
of California, ¢ounty of Solano, in that said defendant did willfully and unlawfully inflict cruel
and iphuman corporal punishment and injury, resulting in a traumatic condition, upon a child, to
wit, J.H., age 9| female.

. 1 COUNT 4
On or about and between April 20, 2005 and October 14, 2005, defendant(s) GEORGE
EDWARD SHOCKLEY AND JERICE YATON HUNTER did commit a felony namely:
CORPORAL INJURY TO CHILD, a violation of Section 273d(a) of the Penal Code of the State
of California, County of Solano, in that said defendant did willfully and unlawfully inflict cruel
and inbuman corporal punishment and injury, resulting in a traumatic condition, upon a child, to
wit, I.H., age 7, female.

¥ P COUNT 5
On ot about and between April 20, 2005 and October 14, 2005, defendant(s) GEORGE
EDWARD SHOCKLEY AND JERICE YATON HUNTER did commit a felony namely:
CORPORAL INJURY TO CHILD, a violation of Section 273d(a) of the Penal Code of the State
of California, County of Solano, in that said defendant did willfully and unlawfully inflict cruel
and inhuman cq}rpo‘ral punishment and injury, resulting in a traumatic condition, upon a child, to
wit, J.H., age 3, female.

|

B COUNT 6
On or about and between April 20, 2005 and October 15, 2003, defendant(s) GEORGE
EDWARD SHOCKLEY did commit a felony namely: FAILURE TO REGISTER, PRIOR
CONVICTION{, a violation of Section 290(g)(3) of the Penal Code of the State of California,
County of Solapo, in that said defendant being a person described in paragraph (3) of subdivision
(g) of Section 290, did willfully violate a requirement of Section 290 after having been
previously convicted of a violation of Section 290.
Tt is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code sections 1170.12(a) through (d) and 667(b) through
(i) as to counts 1,2,3,4,5 that the defendants(s): GEORGE EDWARD SHOCKLEY and JERICE
YATON I—IUNTER, has suffered the following prior conviction of a serious or vielent felony or
juvenile adjudi¢ation:

E Page 2
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SOLANO

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

% Plaintiff
Case No. VCR180818
Vs. VCR180941

] i SECOND AMENDED
GEQRGE EDWAM SHOCKLEY (4/17/1967) FELONY COMPLAINT

|

JERICE YATON HUNTER (10/13/1973)

i

Defendant(s)

The iundersigne?d is informed and believes that:

!
| COUNT 1

On or about d between April 1, 2005 and October 14, 2005, defendant(s) GEQORGE EDWARD

SHOCKLEY AND JERICE YATON HUNTER did commit a felony namely: TORTURE, a

violation of Section 206 of the Penal Code of the State of California, County of Solano, in that
said defendant|did unlawfully and with the intent to cause cruel and extreme pain and suffering
for the purposé of revenge, extortion, persuasion and for a sadistic purpose, inflict great bodily

injury, as deﬁr#ed in Penal Code section 12022.7, upon J. H. age 7, female .

; !
"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and samples

pursuant to Penal Code section 296. Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is 2
crime." i

l
!

i
|
|
|
|
|
i
i

1 Page 1




POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

I

The court in which an action is pending may order or permit an

. amendment of an indictment, accusation or information, or the filing of an
! amended complaint, for any defect or insufficiency, at any stage of the

prog

ple
con
sub
eve

-eedings.... The defendant shall be required to plead to such

ding, if he has not yet pleaded and the trial or other proceeding shall
inue as if the pleading had been originally filed as amended, unless the
Ltantial rights of the defendant would be prejudiced thereby, in which
nt a reasonable postponement, not longer than the ends of justice

am%ndment or amended pleading forthwith, or, at the time fixed for

reqpire, may be granted. Penal Code Section 1009.

‘ In tH
amgt;dcd to IN
CHARGED.

Datcid: Qctober

I

e instant matter, the People respectfully request that the complaint be
LUDE AS COUNT ONE-PC206. ALL OTHER COUNTS REMAIN AS

27,2005
Respectfully submitted,

DAVID W. PAULSON

BY: Q/LJ

TERRY RAY/ | \ /
Deputy Dis Attormney

Page 2
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| SORSED FILEL
DAVID W. BAULSON Clerk of the Superior Court
District Attorpey of Solano County ‘
By: TERRY RAY, #195076 DEC 012005 |
321 Tuolumne Street LIN  ASHCRAFT
Vallejo, Califprnia 94590 By .
Telephone (707)553-5321 DEPLTY SRR
3 {;
Attorney for the People
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SOLANO
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,
‘ CASE NO. VCR180818
Plaintiff, VCR180941
NOTICE OF MOTION
Vs, TO AMEND COMPLAINT
AND POINTS AND
. AUTHORITIES IN
GEORGE EDWARD SHOCKLEY SUPPORT OF MOTION
v JERICE YATON HUNTER
DATE: 10/27/205 DEPT: 6
Defendant(s) TIME: B:30AM

TO THE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANT AND HIS ATTORNEY:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on October 27, 2005, in Dept. D6 at 8:30 AM, or as
soon thereaftef as the matter may be heard in the above entitled Court, the People will move for
an Order of Court permitting an Amended Complaint to be filed herein, a copy of which is
attached heretq.

Page 1




CASE NO(S): ' VCR1B0941 VF

NAME: _ HUNTER, JERICE YATON_

[*] OTHER ORDERS - ! JAIL COMMITMENT / CUSTODY STATUS
[ Pay Fine § - Dinet [ pus paimny assensmant SERVE aays / months in jall. [ Forthwith
[l Fay $ Restitution Fine par 1202.4 PC plus O stayte _ at am/pm
% __;‘(10%_) Admin. fde [Jinliau oftine ] In lisu of community service
] Secaiity fae per 1485 O suspended/allgusp but

[ SHOW PROQF QF; Complignoe wil veG CTE: days + 4018 PG time = Total
[ Fine / tens, paid In fyll by (8 eong: [ eonpec with ‘
O hre Gomm SDNNOIUIIQ*I' work by Aliarngtive santéncing program [ recommended denied

[ Restitution paid by ; . [ Work furlough [Jonly ] recommendad denied

[ ETA ‘ : ClWork release [ Jpnly L1 recommended [0} denied
TA Clearancs n __ by CEMR. Clonty [ recommended [ denled

(1 Re-snroll DU class/S8BIB/

win days
'&hru O prob O Court

[] Complate by

] Rentricted liconse granted: ‘
{7 to. from, during employment , DUJ schaol / program, jail

[ PROB. VIDLATION; PROC. [ I'HD&RESS REPT.

Deft [] admits [] denias, probation vicTaﬁon.] based on:
[l new violation(s} in Gase # “ , o

Counsel [] volr dires detendant [ submits walver of rights.

[ Court aceepms admisalon after knowing, Intelligent walver of
rights, finding admiaalon 1o be tree & yoluntary with adequate
factual basis. :

[ Peo's witnaseles): _.

O Def's witnesa(as):

court [} finds deft. In violation
[] diamiases.the violation. [J|No astion taken.
[ revokes probatiun, based of:

] Reterrad for [ Suppiemental [] Propress
O : raport.
{"1 Report to Probation [ today [ by :

{1 Probation is: :
3 continusd ] 3ame termslcondtﬁofs [ full force & efiect.

[l rainstated - SEE PROBATION QORDER FOR

' MODIFICATION(S).

O terminated as [ sﬁccaaaful [3 unguccessful
[ Pet. granted per §1203.4 BC [ reduded to misd. per §17 PC
[0 Pet. granted per 1210.1(d) PC. [] Gase dismissed.
[ Any unfulfiliad termg In ¢ ‘ 3

sransferred to Case # _

{1 Report to [] PROFESSIONAL MONITORING C1s0DF

[J BOOK & RELEABE by .
(8 am — 4 pr. Monday thru Friday)
7] Pay jall tees of § per day of custody.
[ Jail fees waived.
[ Serve 1 day for each § of fine unpald
O orpaythe fing §
BEMANDPED unti next sppearance - NQ CITE RELEASE.
" 3 Ag previously set {11275 PC APPLIES

Beilsetat % 50;; WX 2"’ [ No Bail 3 Cash only

[[] Aeduced/incrassed to § .. C1Prev. bond applies
] Until picked up by _

authoritiga.

SRPERETEIe L

] Allowed ______ phonecalts [ at Gounty expanse

[ timited to min. ea. {_] during nommat buainaeae hirs
1 Allowed [ vigit{z} [} contact visil(s) with:

L] at the Sherit's discration

] contact visit ahall not delsy defendant's tranaport 10 CDC.

[} Raleage 10 P.O. for program [ acreening [ placemant
1 Refer for (JSOR [JCTS T3 report.

RELEASED ./ CONTINUED

QDor Osor Osae [pEd [ PROBATION
T in custody other case(s) [1INTP []1INTP PENDING
] RELEASE PENDING OTHER HOLDS

Relsase conditions: [JOvey all laws
[ Totally abstain from the use of [ alcohot 7 iicit drugs.
[ submit to [ alconos T arug testing [ X's per wk
] search & salzure.
] Do not enter eny public place where the primary itam sold

or dispensad is an intoxicating liquor.

] Atiend AA or RA migs. E:] pat wk /mo 0] In____days
] Bring proof to cour.

1 Do not drive without & valid driver's license.

[} make & keep appointrant with attorney / Prebation.

[ Do not possess any weapons of ammunition.

] No contact 11 No uninvited contact with [ Stay away from

[ Do not harags, annoy, threatan .
{J CLETS order gigned, filed, faxed. [] Served on defencant.
O othar:

i

7O THE SHERIFF: | CEATIFY THE FOREBROING TO BE A TRUE COFY QF THE Ju

ABOVE-NAMED JUDGE. ‘
LINDA G. ASHCRAFT,CLERK / CEO

BEFENDANT, BEING HELEABED‘(‘.SN HIS HER QWN RECQQ_NIZANCE AGREED THAT:

]

ENPERED ON Tiymz BY THE
g
VS

DaENT
BY :

1} Datendant promiess fo appoar at il times and places, a8 orderag by any court in which, or any magictrate before whem, the dharge i6 pending; &) dofencant

not to depart this sata wihaut jaavs of the eourt, 4) detendant AGraas to

ta poey Bl 5 by )N court ar mag!

) i 3) t D
waiva axtradition if tha defandant talle (o appsar B8 réay irestl Anig) i apprehended auteide the State of California. and; B} detendant acknawisdgos (sihe has bein informed of the

ronapquences And penaltias appilgebie to violation of tha conditions of releaze.

Delendgnt understands thal Il chargad with b miRdameanor of an tnirection and ralarsas and willylly taita to BRPRRY. ()6 (8 QuIlty of g migdemagnar and may be

punishad by ot more than alx (6] mentha in county jall,

gne theusand dallar ($1,000) fine, or both.

Defendant understanda that il chargad with o/faiony and reipaasd and wittully tails 10 appsar, {sihe a quiity of a felony and may be punished by not more than three [t<)]
years in stata prison, or ong m yourin aounty jall and a {ina not to excaed tan thausand dollars {$10,000) ar both.

DEFENDANT
ADDHESS

i

DOB:

PHQNE NG

Witnass

Imarpretar

Date

Dete




$

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

HURTER, JE N

Defandant .preaent ] not pregent
PEOPLE:
: E] ufy BA.

DEFENSE: Q &'....,.ﬂ_ _gt, r
] Private - P.D.

\E

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA .
COUNTY OF SOLANO
Criminal Minute Order

CASE NO (S5): . MCR180941 VE

Bok 2 2007

DATE:

Jun

REPORTER:

INTERPRETER CLER
O &panish [
Courlts)/ Chargesis): 273d{w) -PC,273d{a) -pC,273dta) ~FC, 273d(n)-PC Detti.D. #. @394833
DoB: 1071371973 Or. Licange #: Peft Status: cJd Arreat Agency: Y JPD
Booking #: 05-14570 DA ¥ vO53478 Gitation #: Vislation Date: 04 /20/2003
NED 70 NIGE - DEPT FOR ALL PUNPOSES

ADMIT/DENY [JREV PROC [
CPtOReIrRCSPOIRCTSTITRCT |

FUR. ARR [] COUNSEL/PLEA (] POSS DISM
__PROG RPT

®

ol
(EAdviaad purauant to §987.8 PC. [ Fin
eft
Os

P.D. registration fae [
declares confilct

. Coust appointa D
Deft waivas counssl,
Waives arrsignment
Arraignad Adviged of rights

O

Waivea adv

cial statement filad.

aligible [ inatigible, for court-appaintad counsel,

rderad [ walved.
relisved as counsal,
_o }Bpresent defi.

[ §9877(b) RC waiver filed.
» of righta

BENCH WARRANT / BAIL ORDERS

B/ W [ Ordered - Bail § _ 1 NG CITE RELEASE

[1CashOnly [ Ne Sall L] Stayed | To issue [ ] Remain out

CJOR ! SOR Revoked [] DEJ Revokad [ Probation Revoked
L] Vacated ] Recalled from [ S.0. O

Ball [} Forteited - [] Bond #
[Jcagh LJnliew of fine
[ Notice of batl forfaiture stayed 1o

[] Reinstated [ Exonerated [] atter 16 days if no Gomp. filed.
[ Reassumption of liability filad.

Tine [ Waived L] Pro Rata

1or [} Trial Jags |

] Not waived

%Dsﬁ's true name bave stated (]
Hand -atty [ deft | \[F-Gompialnt

] miormation

[ Discav. CJ Polics rept -[] Transcript [ INTP [] PENDING
[ Court grants DA's Motlon to Amand to [[1 Add L] Reduce

t(s} Section(s)
Deft pleads: [ Deft withdraws prey
Not Gulity [ Not Gulity by Rea
ity [ Natlg Contendere

ious plea(s) & pleads
n of inganity

o F.] alt count(s) {1 couni(a)
section(a) i

[J Criminet praceedings [] suspended []
[ Dafi ordered to complete D.A. Diversian,

rainstated

[ Dett places on informal Diveraian for 8 montns re diemissal.

Pursuantto [ PeovaWest [1§17pC) []411825FC
[Reserve right to fila damutrer.

(3 Admit (5] Deny Prior(s)

| Admn\g:peny Enhancemant(s)

_Deft voir dired by {1 Cet [ Counsel. |

1 Based un Noio plea Court finds detfendp
) Court accepts plea and finds [ plaa ig
3 intalligont walver of rights ia given
[ factusl basls estabiished based on
%polica rept [ prelim tranacript

[T SEE DEFERRED ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

troe & volumtary

[ stipulation
[] adrrission

{1 Cege [ Count(s)_
on metion of [ DA L] Court 11 w/ Ha)
[ Refarral waived. o
Tite [ Watved [ 10/ 8] Not Walved
Jor Pl Toa _[1Jas  FTtactdayfor
L] ske ProBATION ORDER, ___
~Hefarred to Probation for taport ra. [ ] pre-
) SoR [L] ¢Ts [ placament [

Ll Pro Rata

DIEMISSED.
gy wailver,
w/ Restition

Lentance L] supp ot

[ Deft 10 report 1o Prob, [] today O by _|
] Probation Qfficer to interview detandan

] Datenze file motion by_

) Counaal request setting [ 5955 (1 51538.5 {3 Discovéry

maotion.

Jury Triat 1 Damanded -~ Est, time for tria! days

MwWalved []Confiemed [lVacated . -
[[] Set ar TRLC ier s beiow),,... at
[J Last date tor trial _ NG Plen date

{1 SEE PAGE 3 RE:

NSE RESEKVES THE
Rm%ErTUDEMUH; RER

Dapt.

J—

rd
On Mation of [] Court (J0A [ D?‘le ] thaﬂonw
WICONT.TO__[ [~ 3-D%5 ATRAD

DEPT QQ , FOR: (Ses beiow) &M .

[ Further Arrsignment [ Paych. Report(s) <.,

] 6.0./t/ CT8 Report C] M. H, Plagement Regd

[] Counsot / Plea 1 supplemental Report

C1 stay on Bench Warrant ] Judgment and Sentence
Clsewng e ] Sentencing on PV

7] Motions / Ruling on Motions O

3 Changa of Piea 1 Placement Raport

[ Possible bismisgal ] Progress Report (1DEJ

Pretria! Conferance  [1 TRC [} Admit/ Deny Prob. Viol.
e [ RSP [J RCTS [ TME [ Ravocation Proceadings
Court / JURY Trial - [J Calling 1 §1551 PC Proceedings

Preliminary Hearing - [] Confirmed

emd fodie b N0

DA reapond by : Dat, answpr by
C] MINUTE ORDER [ WAIVER TO PROB. ON.
Form #405  Rav 805

1 Long Causa M. C. / [0 VACATE
;)dme [ 10y ) Z [ Further Prog, fe: —
time 1o 3 |

dept (I;'ir:
[0 Formal Revocation Hearing. ra:

I ——————

3 Other
[ Deft's appesr. woh

od If

OTHER COURT DATE: AT

DEPT ,FOR

A n..fu.;\r--‘ Bawmal Denk Intorn  Arctn MK a0 R Faxed




i’ }
i

NAME: HUNTER, JERICE YATON __

CASE NO(S): VCR1B0S41 VF

[]OTHER ORDERS !

JAIL COMMITMENT / CUSTODY STATUS

[ #ay Fine $ _w__n_,,,,,‘j_ [Minct.[J plus Pianaity asszesement

OrPay$ i{ﬁloailw!lon Fing per 1202.4 FC plus
$ . (IWO Admin. fec ‘
O] $_.___ Securlty fee por 1465.8(8)(1) FC.

[ SHOW PROOF OF: Comg
[ Fine / taws, paid in Nli;.b:y

! nre Comem &leolumv’ work by ; -
[ Restitution paid by #
] FTA Glearance in .| [ —
I Ro-anral DUI clase/8B38/ !
P wiin days

[J Complete by L Thiu []'Prob [ Court

[ Restrictyd license grantad:
O to, from, duting amployment , DUl schoal / program, jail

] PROB. VIDLATION PROC. ] PROGRESS REPT.

Dett [ admits [] denles, prabation viol+t!on. based on:
£ new viclation(s) in Cibe # ' Lor
H :

Counsel L] voir aires defendant [LJ aubmits walver of rights.

[ Court accepts adminslon after knowing, intelligen: waiver of

rights, finding admission to be free & v iuntary with adequate
tfactual basis. L T .

[} Paa's witness(es):

I

L
|

] bef's witness{es): i
L
{7 finde deft, in'yiolation

C] diamisses the viclation. [J|No aéklon aken.
U} revokes prabation, basedon:

s

[ N

1] Retarrad for [} Suppldmentai [ Pragress |
O i

[0 Repuort to Probation :[] teday by

{1 Probation la: i ‘
{1 continuad {] same terms/conditiohe 2 un force & eftect.

Gourt

‘report.

] reinststad - SEE:PROBATION ORDER FOR
" MODIFICATIDN(S). _

[ terminated as [ duocessful 1 unkuccegstul
0 Pet. granted par §1203.4 RC [ redugad td'misd. per §17 PC

[ Pet, granted per 1210/1(d) FC. [JCuas dismigsed.
O Any unfulfiied terms i1 ( ; 2
transferred 10 Case & : -

SERVE daye / months in jail. T Forthwith
) Stay to at am / pm
[ intivu of fine ] in tieu ot community aarvice
[0 euspended/allsuspbut

cT5: days+ . 4019 PG time = Total

3 conc [ canzac with

Altarnative sentencing progrdMm ] geommendod O] denied
[J work turlough Ceny [ recommended [ dentad

[ Wark release only  LJ recommendsad "l denied
[l eMR. Clogy [ recommendsd ] denied

[T Raport to L PROFESSIONAL MONITORING T sDF
within 3 workingl davs
[] BOOK & RELEASE by

(B am ~ 4 pm. Monday thru Fricday}

Oraylalifees ot §_ . per day of custody.

{1 Jail ees walvad.

[ Serve 1 day for each § of tine unpald
[ or pay the fine 5___ —

(¥ BEMANDED until next appearance - NO CITE RELEASE.
(11275 FC APPLIES

[ No Bait [ Cash only
OJrrev. bond applies
authonties.

W1 As previousty sat
Ballsetat $

] Heduced/incrsaged to $
{3 until plcked up by

[ Atlowed phone calls [ at County expense

[ timited to min. ea. [} during niormal businass his
[ Anowed T1 visit(a) L] contact visit(s) with;
7 at the Sherift's discration

[0 contagt visit ahall not delay defendant’s transport to GDC.
[] Retente to B.0O. for pragram [ screening T piacement

[ Refer for [ SOR (1 €T3 ] repori.
RELEASED/ CONTINVED
Jor [1sor [1ean [JDEJ [ PROBATION

[ in custody othar case(s) TJINTP [ INTP PENRING
[) RELEASE PENDING OTHER HOLDS

Rulease conditions: [JObey all lawe
[ Totally abstaln from the use of L] alconot [ #licit druge.
[ submit to 3 aleehei [ drug testing ] x'a per wk
[} search & selrure.

[] Do net enter any pubilc piace whera the primary Hem sold
or dispenaed is an !moxlcatinhliquur.

O Attend ____ AR or NA migs. [ per wk/mo Din___ days
™ Bting proof to coltt.

T Do not drive without & valid driver's license.

] Make & keap appaintment with attorney / Prabation.

[T} Do not posses: any Weapons of ammunition.

{7 No contaet [] No uninyjied contact with ] Stay away from

[ Do not herags, annoy, threaten .
[ GLETS order signed, filad, faxed. ] served on gefendant.
] Qwher:

o

RSV,

6 TIE SHERIFF, | CERTIEY THE FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE CO

ABOVE-NAMED JUDGE. | |
'LINDA G. ASHGRAFT, CLERK / GEO

OEFENDANY, BEING RELEASHLD ON 1S  HER DWN HECOéNIZANCE AGHREES THAT.

Bv OF THE JUDGMENT RENDERED ON THIS RATE BY THE

BY ﬁa‘?ﬁﬂqﬁ’

13 Defendant promicea to appear ot All Hmas and placos. &8 ordared by any coun in which, o any magieale belors whom. the charge s ponding: 2) datendant
1o abey all Bl orinaltions impoddd by ha coist or magiatrate; 3) datandant prorisss nat 1o dapar fhis elats withaut lsave of the caurt, 4; defendant #47ads ta

walva axtraditicn i the defendartifails to appear ns ragired ang s apprehended outsids the State of Calth

ble to violation of te condifona of releRse.

cansequances and panait

(£)he haa been Intormed of the

mig, and; 5} it GCK

atandant undarstands|thet i chargad witt a Misdemeanar o an infraction and raieased afd wiltlily fallz 1o appbas. (§P 15 Guilty of & misdgmennor and méy be
punished by not mere than six (@) months in county jail[z one thousand doliar (§1,000) fine, or both.

Datendant underatandejinat i charged with B felony end ralnasad and wilitily
yaare in RLate prisen, or ong (1) yhats in county Jait and a fine nek o eacesd ten thousand d

DEFENDANT L
ADDRESS x
3
!

DOE: PHONE NO.

fails to appear. {aih b5 guiity af a felony anc may be punizhad by not more than threz (3)
cltgre (510,000 or both.

Date ____ — ——

Witness

Dats —_

interpretar

'

i '

i
i

it




PEOPLE OF THE STATE Df CALIFORNIA va

Criminal Minute Order

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
, " COUNTY OF SOLAND ¢ r% z

GASE NO (S): __)u:a.mnmsl_.\g%
NOV 0« 200

HUNTER, JERICE_YATON DATE:
Detandant prosert  [_] not pragent
PEOPLE: . : JUDGE/COMM: JUDGE D. SCOTT DANKELS
‘ puty D.A. o ‘
DEFENSE: : ; REFORTER: A 724;‘77{;
erivate: [ ¥FD. .@D._D. & a
INTERPRETER : CLERK: / 72_@.
[Jspanish [ ;

Coun(s) / Charges(s): 273 m) —=PC; 27Bd (A) -PC,273d{a) -FC,273d(a)-PC Dett 1.0. #: P3I94R33
0os: 1071371973 Dr. Licerse # Deft Status: € Arest Agency. ¥ IPD

Booking &: uUs-14570 DA ¥ | VO%SI4TB Citation #: Vioiation Date: Q# / 20/ 2005
( THIS CASE I5 Assiauzp TO JUDGE _ DEPT FOR ALL PURPOSES ‘

1 ARR / FUR. ARR [_] COUNSEL/PLEA [ POSS DISM
] ADMIT/DENY [ JREV PROC [ ' PROG RPT
tlg]m‘ cOrcsPRCcTSCITRCTY |

[ Advised pursuant to §987.8 PC. [ Fingncia! statement filed.
Dett [ etigible ] ineligible, for court-appdinted counsel.

s ®.0. ragiatration fea [Jordeted [ waived.
O daclaras conflict

[ Court appaints
] Deft waives counsal.

raliaved as coungel,

: to represent deaft.
© [ §977(b) PC waiver filed,
1 walves arralgnment CI Waives advl

BENCH WARRANT / BAIL ORDERE

B/W [0 Ordered - Bail § ] NO CITE RELEASE

[] Cash Qnly (] No Bail_ [ Stayed {1 To issue (] Remain out

[] OR / SOR Revoked (] DEJ Revoked [] Probation Revoked
[ Vacated [ Recaed rom [15.0. O

pall (] Forleited - [7] Band #
[ cash [ in sy of tine
[ Natice of bail forfeiture stayad to
[] Relnstted [] Exoherated [] afier 15 daya if no Comp. filed.
[ Reassumption of iability filed.

4 of Hights

0] arralgned L] Advised of rights Time % Walved [5] ProRee [ Not Walved
[] Deft's trus name Ell above stated [ —
(] Handed [Jatty {1 deft: [] Compilalny ] IAformation - di

[] Discov. [] Police rapt: L Tranacript [ INTP L] PENDING Jury Triel ] Dormanded - Est. ime for ol e
[ Court grants DA's Motioh fo Amend to [ Adg [ Reduce [ Watved [ Confirmed [ Vacated
éng(s) - mswb"(ﬁ) 7 8t of TRLC (or vas below) a Dept.

Datt pleads: Daft withdrawa pravious plea(s) & pleads

] Mot Guilty [] Not Guilty by Reagon of insanity [ Last date for Y&l NG Plaa dats

{1 quitty [ Note Contendere [ SEE PAGE 2 RE:

to [ allgount(s) ] oount(e)

secticn(s) ‘

3 Critninal proceedings [L] suspandad [ reinatated
3 Deft ordered to compistd D.A. Diversion j
[0 Dett placed on informal Diversion for 6 nonths ré dismissal.

Pursusntte [ PecvaWest [(1§17PC [1§11526FC -
(OReserve right to file demutrer.
On Motion of L] Court [1 DA [] Defenss [ Probation,
- || conr.To V13- 1-DS a1 £:30ant
[ agme [J Deny.__ Prior(s) DEPT b , FOR: (See betow)

] Admit {7} Deny Enh mani(s}

Dett voir gired by [1 Crt [ Gounsel, [ ] Submits walver of rights
"L SEE DEFERRED ENTRY OF JUDGMENT ORDEF. .

A anad o Nofo plts Court finds defendant gulity.

] Court accepts ples and finds [ piea ig fres & voluntary
O Inteligent walver of rights i given

{0 tactual basis establlshed based on El sti‘puﬂaxion
[Mpolice rept [} prelim tranacript admission
D .
[ Cage [] Gount(s)____ DISMISSED.

on motion of [1DA L] Count [] wi Harvey waiver
{1 Referal walved. : [[1 w/ Restitution
TlmoE—Walved [ 10/ 80 [ Not Waived (] Pro Rata
[) GEE PROBATIONQRDER,
Raferred 10 Probation for report ra: [ pre-
o soricTs [ placement [
[7) pett to report 1o Prob. [} today oy |
(7] Probation Officer to inteirview defendartt.
] Gounsel requast setting. [1 6095 [ §1538.5 O biscavery
™ : mation.

ene - ot

[J Dafense file motion by
DA respand by . or by

[ MINUTE ORDER [ WAIVER TO PROB. ON
Form #405  Rev B-0% : }

; Def. an#

] Further Arrgignment ] Psych, Repon(s)

18.0.R/CTS Raport (] M. H. Placement Report

[3 Counsel / Plas [ supplemental Repon
Stay on Bench Warrant [ Judgmant and Sentance
Setting: [[] Sentancing on PV
Motians / Rulng on Motions [ .

{0 cnange of Fles ] Piacament Report

T Possibie Disnissal [ Progress Report [IDES
T Pretria} Conference L] TRC [ Admit / Deny Prob. Viol.
EjRrc O] #CSP [1RCTS [ TMG [ Ravocation Proceadings
[J Gourt / JURY Trial - (] Catling {3 5185t PC Proceedings
] Preliminary Heating - [3 Confirmed

[} Long Cause M. C. ¥ VACATE __ 1i-7-05"

date O Further Proc. re:_ N

fime

dapt
[] Formal Revocatlon Hearing, re:

& O(ﬁer _Ma‘i‘lm ‘-"ib M —

0) otr's appear. waived If

OTHER COURY DATE: AT

DEPT , FOR

Counrt {orig.) Da%i. (2" copy} DA Afty. Jait A)h Bond Prob. interp. Acclg. MH. 5.0R. Faxed

v




_ LINCOLN
INSURANCE

|

ENERAL
COMPANY

L]
RPN, ALAD% BAIL BONDS
CLAIMS DIVISION

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 235

TWQO JINN, INC, ’ »+: 1 San Jose, CA 95110 o
GENERAL |AGENT Telephone (408) 487-8670 Fax (408) 487-8692
1959 Palomar Oaks|Way, Sulte 200 %ﬂ L el }':’F“:lme # 1843442 ‘
. Carlsbad, CA 92011 " 4

Telephona: (B00) BOR-2245

Fax/(760) 431-2608 S Th

J {PLACE BAIL AGENT'S ADDRESS STAMP HERE)i -

BAIL BOND

(POWER OF ATTORNEY WITH THIS NUMBER MUST BE ATTACHED.)

COURT OF THE \//A“F‘ 50, JUDICIAL DISTRICT

-

IN THE S\me O

COUNTY OF S

Ao smrror _(alufirnia

THE PEQPLE OF THE &

Jerice X

foia .

Plaintiff,

6 Z94L>Z

reor _C LU
?i CASE NO. VC}ZI g a4

DIV. NO. (47

Defendant Tﬁf\(. <?. WW

vs.!
Ut S
A Defendant.

00 - 14970

. i (NAME OF DEFENDAN
having been admitted to lel in the sum of F)fh‘ﬁ :H/\/\M W'),d

BOOKING NO.

o/

onS'EOﬂwf ) -

™ Doltars ($ iYW} Uy ——=——}-and ordered to appsar in the above-entitled court

(DATE OF APPEARANCE)

Now, the LINCOLN GENERAL IN

the above-named court on the dal

against him/her and as duly auth
amenable to the orders and process

(STATE "MISDEMEANCHA" OR “FELONY")

S L2000 on T3 DAIPCLX L charge/s:
UFM}NCE COMPANY, a Perinsylvania Corporation haraby undartakes thal the above-named defendant wilt sppear in
a abgve set forth to answer any charges in any accusatory pleading based upon the acts supporting the semplaint filed

orizall amendments thereo!, in whataver court it may be filed and progecuted, and will at alf times hold him/Mherselt
ofithe court, and if sonvisted, wifl appear for proncuncemant of judgment or grant of probation: or If ha/she fails to

perform either of thase Mions

}

e

detars (§ FT\\_]|

State the sum of_¥)
b

It the forfeiture of this bond be o

, th t‘l»tha LINCOLN GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, a Penneylvania Corparation, will pay tha peaple of the said
B m k) - Q__-____—-——-

dared by the Court, judgment may be summarlly made and entarad torthwith against the sald LINCOLN GENERAL
INSURANGE COMPANY, & Penngylvariia Corporation, for the amount of ite undertaking herain ac provided by State Law.

THIS BOND IS VOID tF| WRITTEN FOR AN AMOUNT
GREATER THAN THE POWER OF ATTORNEY ATTACHED
HERETO, IF MORE THAN QNE SUCH POWER IS ATTACHED,
OR IF WRITTEN AFTER THE EXPIRATION DATE AS
SPECIFIED ON THE ATTAG HED}F‘OWEH OF ATTORNEY.

1 certity under pénalty of pd

rjury that | am a licensed bal! agent

ity
Ao itgy,

s

i

LINCOLN GENERAL
INSURANCE COMPANY
(A Pennsylvania Corporation)

{SEAL)
By

TPETER BOTZ
ATTORNEV-N.FAGT

of the LINCOLN GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY and

D -2 305

that | am executing this borld ofy

at

Solpno

(’,Mn‘i‘{% Ja )

THE PREMIUM CHARGED FOR
THIS BOND PER ANNUM IS §

SIS

NOTE: This ia an Appearance ﬂond and cannot be construed as a guarantee for fallure g

payments, Fines, or Wage Law claims,

Hib-11 .~

(LOGATION)

9 gm%mg‘%msm

Approved this

.20 _cﬂ[

o \TITLE)

back alimony
nor can It be used as a Bond on Appeal.
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1t i further al

lcgeﬁﬁ as to count(s) 1,2,3,4,5 pursuant to Penal Code Section 667.5(b) that the

dcﬂ;mdant GEOR@E EDWARD SHOCKLEY, has suffered the following prior conviction(s):

irt Case
C 3318 Peng

and that a ten]
the defendant
felony convic

It is further al
YATON HU}
and 4.421 of {

DISCOVER'
Pursuant to P
days, the defe
other than thej
written or rec
results of phy
the idefendant
cover not onlj
existence to t

1 DECLARE
CORRECT A

M&fmﬂs Conviction Date County State Court Type
1Cnﬁ§dc 290(g) 08/26/1997 Solano CA Superior

n wks served as described in Penal Code section 667.5 for said offense(s), and that
did not remain free of prison custody for, and did commit an offense resulting in a
lionduring, a period of five years subsequent to the conclusion of said term.

Jegedl that the defendant GEORGE EDWARD SHOCKLEY AND JERICE
JTER did commit acts which aggravate the above crime(s) pursuant to Rules 4,408
he California Rules of Court.

Y REQUEST PURSUANT TO PENAL CODE SECTION 1054/1054.7:
enal/Code sections 1054 through 10547, the People request that, within fifteen (15)
hdant and/or his/her attorney disclose: (a) The names and addresses of persons,
defendant, he/she intends to call as witnesses at trial, together with any relevant
brded statements of experts made in connection with the case, and including the
sica'llaj or mental examinations, scientific tests, experiments, or comparisons which
intends to offer in evidence at the trial. This request is a continuing request, to
 allisuch material currently in existence, but also all material which comes into

e cénclusion of this case.

UNi?ER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND
IND'THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 5 COUNT(S).

Exdcuted at Vallgjo, California, on October 21, 2005. .
MICHAEL MULLINS
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT
AGENCY: VPD' D.A, NO,: V053478
Astesting Officer: TRIBBLE, Badge # 587
BOOKING CUSTODY R'TN
DEFENDANT | - CINO _DOB NO DATE
GEORGE EDWARD A08211  4/17/1967 76115
SHOCKLEY 886 10/13/1973 05-14570
JERICE YATON'HUNTER  A10956
3 897
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1 ; COUNT 3
On or about and| bchwcen April 20, 2005 and October 14, 2005, defendant(s) GEORGE
EDWARD SHOCKLEY AND: THRICE Y ATON HUKTER did commit a felony namely:
CORPORAL INJURY TO CHILD, a violation of Section 273d(a) of the Penal Code of the State
of Californid, Cdunty of Solano, in that said defendant did willfully and unlawfully inflict cruel
and inhurmar corporal punishment and injury, resulting in a traumatic condition, upon a child, to
wii, JH., age 7, fcmale

COUNT 4
On or about de between April 20, 2005 and October 14, 2005, defendant(s) GEORGE
EDWARD SHOCKLEY AND JERICE YATON 1 did commit a felony namely:

CORPORAI, INJURY TO CHILD, a violation of Section 273d(a) of the Penal Code of the State
of California, County of Solano, in that said defendant did willfully and unlawfully inflict cruel
and inhuman corporal punishment and injury, resulting in a traumatic condition, upon a child, to
wit, J.H., age 3, female.

: COUNT S5
On or about and between April 20, 2005 and October 15, 2005, defendant(s) GEORGE
EDWARD OCKLEY did commit a felony namely: FAILURE TO REGISTER, PRIOR
CONVICTION, a violation of Section 290(g)(3) of the Penal Code of the State of California,
County of Saland, in that said defendant being a person described in paragraph (3) of subdivision
(g) of Sectio 29@ did willfully violate a requirement of Section 290 after having been
prévmusly ¢ nvmted of a violation of Section 290.

It is further a lcgéd pursuant to Penal Code sections 1170.12(a) through (d) and 667(b) through
(i) as to counts 1,2,3,4,5 that the defendants(s): GEORGE EDWARD SHOCKLEY and JERICE
YATON HUNTER, has suffered the following prior conviction of a serious or violent felony or
juvenile adjudication:

Court Case Codg/Statute Conviction Date County State. Court Type

C34584 Penal Code 288(a) 04/29/1993 Solano CA Superior

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1,2,3,4,5 pursuant to Penal Code Section 667.5(b) that the
defendant GRORGE EDWARD SHOCKLEY, has suffered the following prier conviction(s):

odé‘: Statute Conviction Date County State Court Type
al Code 288(a) 04/29/1993 Solano CA Superior

Court Case ¢
C34584 P

and that a te wlﬁs served as described in Penal Code section 667.5 for said offense(s), and that
the defendant|did not temain free of prison custody for, and did cornmit an offense resulting in a
feldny conviction during, a period of five years subsequent to the conclusion of said term.
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THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

| ¥
GEORGE EDWARD SHOCKLEY (4/17/1967)
/ JERICE YATON HUNTER (10/13/1973)

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SOLANO

Plaintiff
Case No. VCR180818

TR 'V eR. 19044

FELONY COMPLAINT

Defendant(s)

¢3qus33

The undersighed js informed and believes that:
I

. s_,;

COUNT 1

On or about z?nd Ihletwean April 20, 2005 and October 14, 2005, defendant(s) GEORGE

EDWARD SHOCKLEY AND. M YAT

CORPORAL
of California,
and inhutman
wit, J.H. age

- #®8id commit a felony namely:
INJURY TO CHILD, a violation of Sectxon 273d(a) of the Penal Code of the State
Cnpnty of Solano, in that said defendant did willfully and unlawfully inflict cruel
corporal punishment and injury, resulting in a traumatic condition, upen a child, to
14, ma]e

COUNT 2

On or about %ﬂd t#etwecn April 20, 2005 and October 14, 2005, defendant(s) GEORGE

EDWARD 8§
CORPORAL
of California,
and inhuman
wit, J.H., age

1OCKLEY ANDYERICE YATUN FUNTER did commit a felony namely:
INJURY TO CHILD, a violation of Section 273d(a) of the Penal Code of the State
County of Solano, in that said defendant did willfully and unlawfully inflict cruel
,orporal punishment and injury, resulting in a traumatic condltlon upon a child, to
B, f&male
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AGENCY: VPD
Artesting Officet: TRIBBLE, Badge # 587

DEFENDANT

D.A. NO.: V053478

BOOKING CUSTODY R'TN

CINO DOB NO DATE
GEORGE E’DW;;ARD A08211 4171967 76115
SHOCKLEY - 886 10/13/1973 05-14570
JERICE YA mﬁi HUNTER  Al0956
| ; 897

i
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Court Case t“édé/Statute Conviction Date County

State Court Type

Lo
P .
| .
ol
N

C34584 Pehal Code 288(a) 04/29/1993 Solano CA Superior

It is further
defendant G

Court Case (3c§d§/Statutc Conviction Date County

1¢g d as to count(s) 1,2,3,4,5 pursuant to Penal Code Section 667.5(b) that the
O \GE EDWARD SHOCKLEY, has suffered the following prior conviction(s):

State Court Type

C34584 Penail Code 288(a) 04/29/1993 Solano CA Superior

and that a term was served as described in Penal Code section 667.5 for said offense(s), and that
the defendant dld not remain free of prison custody for, and did commit an offense resulting in a
felony convi tlon ‘during, a period of five years subsequent to the conclusion of said term.

It is further a Iegéd as to count(s) 1,2,3,4,5 pursuant to Penal Code Section 667.5(b) that the
defendant GH ORGE EDWARD SHOCKLEY, has suffered the following prior conviction(s):

Court Case (,QdQIStatutc Conviction Date County

State  Court Type

C44318 Penal §C§de 290(g) 08/26/1997 Solano CA Superior

and that a te

was served as described in Penal Code section 667.5 for said offense(s), and that

the defendant did not remain free of prison custody for, and did commit an offense resulting in a
felony convi ioﬂ}'during, a period of five years subsequent to the conclusion of said term.

It is further a eged that the defendant GEORGE EDWARD SHOCKLEY AND JERICE

YATON H

NTER, did commit acts which aggravate the above crime(s) pursuant to Rules 4.408

and 4.421 of Lhe Califomxa Rules of Court.

DISCOVERY REQUEST PURSUANT TO PENAL CODE SECTION 1054/1054.7:
Pursuant to Penal Code sections 1054 through 1054.7, the People request that, within fifteen {15)
days, the defendant and/or his/her attorney disclose: (a) The names and addresses of persons,
other than the dbfcndant he/she intends to call as witnesses at trial, together with any relevant
written or mcorded statements of experts made in connection with the case, and including the
results of phy ;u:al or mental examinations, scientific tests, experiments, or comparisons which
the defendant|intends to offer in evidence at the trial. This requestisa continuing request, to
cover not only all/such material currently in existence, but also all material which comes into
existence to the conclusion of this case.

I DECLARE 1JNﬁ§ER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND
CORRECT ANDTHAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 6 COUNT(S).

Executed at VL\Hsj.o, California, on Octob@.

E TERRY RA \‘:0 -
DECLARA ND COMPLAINANT
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COUNT 2

*ﬁd ‘ij)etwecn April 20, 2005 and October 14, 2005, defendant(s) GEORGE

WARD SHOCKLEY AND JERICE YATON HUNTER did commit a felony namely:

CORPORAL
of California
and inhuman

INJURY TO CHILD, a violation of Section 273d(a) of the Penal Code of the State
Co%pnty of Solano, in that said defendant did willfully and unlawfully inflict cruel
corporal punishment and injury, resulting in a traumatic condition, upon a child, te

wit, .H. age 14, male.

EDWARD 8
CORPORAL
of California
and inhuman
wit, J.H., age

t— i ——

i COUNT 3
nd ‘between April 20, 2005 and October 14, 2005, defendant(s) GEORGE

HD@KLEY AND JERICE YATON HUNTER did commit a felony namely:

INJURY TO CHILD, a violation of Section 273d(a) of the Penal Code of the State
County of Solano, in that said defendant did willfully and unlawfully inflict cruel
corporal punishment and injury, resulting in a traumatic condition, upon a child, to
9, female.

)

COUNT 4

On or about lnd ﬁetween April 20, 2005 and October 14, 2003, defendant(s) GEORGE
EDWARD SHOCKLEY AND JERICE YATON HUNTER did commit a felony namely:

CORPORAL
of California,
and inhuman
wit, J.H., age

INI{URY TO CHILD, a violation of Section 273d(a) of the Penal Code of the State
County of Solano, in that said defendant did willfully and unlawfully inflict cruel
CO  '. ral punishment and injury, resulting in a traumatic condition, upon a child, to
7, female.

] COUNT 5§

On or about Eﬁ'\d ﬁbtwcen April 20, 2005 and October 14, 2005, defendant(s) GEORGE

EDWARD §
CORPORAL
of California,
and inhuman
wit, LH., age

On or about a
EDWARD SH
CONVICTIO]
County of Sol

IOCKLEY AND JERICE YATON HUNTER did commit a felony namely:
INJURY TO CHILD, a violation of Section 273d(a) of the Penal Code of the State
County of Solano, in that said defendant did willfully and unlawfully inflict cruel
:orﬂbral punishment and injury, resulting ina traumatic condition, upon a child, to
3, female.

g COUNT 6

nd between April 20, 2005 and October 15, 2005, defendant(s) GEORGE
IOCKLEY did commit a felony namely: FAILURE TO REGISTER, PRIOR

. a violation of Section 290(g)(3) of the Penal Code of the State of California,

o) in that said defendant being a person described in paragraph (3) of subdivision

(g) of Section ZQQ, did willfully violate a requirement of Section 290 after having been

previously co

1t is further al

wicted of a violation of Section 290.

geﬂ pursuant to Penal Code sections 1170.12(a) through (d) and 667(b) through

(i) as to counts 1,21,3,4,5 that the defendants(s): GEORGE EDWARD SHOCKLEY and JERICE

YATON HUN

juvenile adjud

TER has suffered the following prior conviction of a serious or violent felony or
jcation:
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